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WHoO PAYS THE PAYROLL TAX?
UNDERSTANDING THE TAX AND INCOME
DYNAMICS OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAM

D. MARK WILSON

merica’s oldest federally supported

social insurance programs face enor-

mous and widely recognized financial
problems. Without significant changes in the
ways that Social Security’s retirement, survi-
vors, and disability insurance programs raise
revenue and pay benefits, outlays from the
Old-Age and Survivors and Disability Insur-
ance (OASDI) programs will exceed income in
2014.2 By 2034, all of the long-term U.S. Trea-
sury notes held by the OASDI trust funds will
be exhausted and benefits may be significantly
reduced, perhaps by as much as 29 percent.’

Although policymakers and the public are
increasingly aware of Social Security’ financial
problems, many people are far less knowledge-
able about who pays for, and who benefits
from, the OASDI programs. Many workers do
not realize that their pay stubs report only half
of the Social Security taxes they actually pay

1

and that—if they include the portion of
OASDI taxes their employer pays on their
behalf—the amount would, in many cases,
exceed the actual dollar amount of federal
income taxes they pay each year.

Some Americans understand that Social
Security taxes reduce their take-home pay and
limit their ability to save and invest. More and
more workers are learning that Social Security
provides a dismal rate of return on these taxes
when they retire. But far fewer Americans real-
ize that different groups of workers pay differ-
ent average effective OASDI tax rates
depending on their age, income, and other
demographic characteristics.” It is particularly
important for policymakers to understand
these differences in order to make knowledge-
able decisions regarding Social Security
reform.

1. The author thanks Center for Data Analysis economists William W. Beach, Philippe Lacoude, and Ralph Rec-

tor for their contributions to this Report.

2. The terms Social Security and OASDI are used interchangeably in this Report.

3. 1999 Annual Report of the Board of Trustees of the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance and Disability Insurance
Trust Funds (Washington, D.C: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1999), pp. 3-4.

4. The average effective OASDI tax rate is total OASDI taxes divided by total income. This differs from the
OASDI statutory tax rate of 12.4 percent on earned income below the taxable wage cap ($76,200 in 2000).
Because the share of earned income to total income can differ from worker to worker and not all workers are
subject to the OASDI tax, the average effective Social Security tax rate can vary significantly. Other sources of
income, besides wages and salaries, include public assistance, Social Security, private pensions, alimony and

child support, interest, rent, and dividends.
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Since 1935, Social Security has been portrayed
as a pension-like social insurance retirement pro-
gram to which Americans contribute when they
are working and from which they receive benefits
when they retire. From this perspective, when
evaluating various reform proposals it is appropri-
ate to analyze Social Security’ rate of return and
compare it to the returns of other retirement
options that are available. To date, this has been a
primary focus of Social Security-related research
at The Heritage Foundation.’

Social Security is not, however, financed like
private insurance or pension plans.6 It is a pay-as-
you-go income transfer program that has some
social insurance characteristics. In any given year,
workers pay taxes on their wage and salary income
and that tax revenue is immediately paid out to
retired beneficiaries.” Therefore, it is also impor-
tant to analyze who pays Social Security taxes so
that policymakers and the public understand the
consequences of Social Security reform on both
the system’ rate of return and the average effective
tax rates that various groups would pay:

For example, if policymakers decide to resolve
the system’ financial challenges by increasing pay-
roll taxes, they should know exactly who will be
affected by that decision: the income, age, ethnic,
educational, occupational, and family characteris-

tics of those workers upon whom the new taxes
would be levied. Increasing taxes may further
reduce the capability of some covered workers to
create savings for their own retirements. Unfortu-
nately, the current debate on reforming Social
Security is filled with conflicting and confusing
information about who pays the payroll tax.

Policymakers also should know how tax and
benefits changes would affect the income dynam-
ics of the Social Security system. In any given year,
Social Security transfers tens of billions of dollars
between different groups of individuals and fami-
lies. If policymakers decide to increase OASDI
taxes in order to maintain benefits, they should
know what impact that decision would have on
the redistribution of income.®

This Report is designed to clarify many of these
underlying and important aspects of Social Secu-
rity by identifying the tax and benefit effects of the
Social Security 9progmm for workers, families, and
all individuals.” It presents tabulations of the
number of Americans who paid taxes and received
benefits in 1997 under the OASDI programs by a
Varietg of income and demographic characteris-
tics.! The data presented here should be
employed along with rates of return as a bench-
mark for evaluating Social Security reform
proposals.

. Retirement rates of return for Social Security are low and falling with each new age cohort that enters the workforce.
See William W, Beach and Gareth G. Davis, “Social Security’s Rate of Return,” Heritage Foundation Center for Data
Analysis Report No. CDA98-01, January 15, 1998; William W. Beach and Gareth G. Davis, “Social Security’s Rate of
Return: A Reply to Our Critics,” Heritage Foundation Center for Data Analysis Report No. CDA98-08, December 14,
1998; Gareth G. Davis and Philippe J. Lacoude, What Social Security Will Pay: Rates of Return by Congressional District
(Washington, D.C.: The Heritage Foundation, 2000); and David C. John, ed., Improving Retirement Security: A Hand-
book for Reformers (Washington, D.C.: The Heritage Foundation, 2000).

. Unlike private pension plans, Social Security does not have any real assets, nor do Americans have any contractual
guarantee that they will receive benefits from the program. OASDI trust funds contain only special issue government
bonds that represent nothing more than a promise to tax future workers; in 1960, the Supreme Court ruled in Flem-
ming v. Nestor (363 U.S. 603, 4 1 ed. 2d 1435, 80 S. Ct. 1367) that Americans have no property right to their Social
Security benefits.

. Surplus OASDI revenue is spent by other government programs or used to pay down publicly held federal debt.

. The net benefit data presented in this Report cover just one year. The redistribution of income from Social Security
over the lifetime of any cohort of Americans could be substantially different from the redistribution of income in any
particular year.

. The methodology used in this Report is similar to the methodology used by the Office of Research and Statistics at the
Social Security Administration. See David Pattison, “The Distribution of OASDI Taxes and Benefits by Income Decile,”
Social Security Bulletin, Vol. 58, No. 2 (Summer 1995).

10. The Old-Age and Survivors Insurance program (OASI) and the Disability Insurance program (DI) are combined in this

Report only because OASI income and DI income are combined in the Current Population Survey data and cannot be
separated accurately.
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A Summary of Findings

The Heritage analysis shows that average effec-

tive tax rates and benefit rates (or roughly the taxes
paid and benefits received divided by total
income) vary significantly across demographic and
income groups:

Workers with pre-OASDI incomes from
$17,813 to $27,732 have the highest average
effective Social Security tax rate (10.3 per-
cent).'! Workers in the highest income group
have the lowest tax rate (6.7 percent). Young
workers who are 27 to 30 years of age have the
highest tax rate of any age group (10.1 per-
cent); and workers with a high school diploma
or less have the highest tax rates of any educa-
tional group (9.9 percent).

As a group, married families with children
have the highest average effective payroll tax
rate (8.9 percent) and pay the largest share of
OASDI taxes (38.3 percent). Married families
without children and single persons without
children pay the lowest average effective tax
rates.

Families in the middle to upper income groups
pay larger shares of OASDI taxes than do fami-
lies with lower incomes. Families in the lowest
pre-OASDI income decile ($2,867 or less) pay
less than 0.1 percent of all OASDI taxes, while
families in the highest income decile ($88,206
or more) pay 28.2 percent of all OASDI
taxes.'? In 1997, families with incomes of

$29,100 or more paid $261.9 billion more in
payroll taxes than they received in benefits
while families with incomes below that
amount received $201.1 billion more in bene-
fits than they paid in taxes.!?

Social Security tax rates on pre-OASDI income
for workers grouped by income are fairly
steady as income rises except for the top
income group, while the tax rates for all fami-
lies and individuals grouped by income gener-
ally rise as income increases except for the top
income group.

For all individuals, women have a higher
Social Security tax rate than men. On average,
women pay an OASDI tax rate of 8.4 percent,
or $1,472 per year, while men pay a rate of 8.2
percent, or $2,642. In 1997, the Social Secu-
rity program transferred $23.9 billion from
men to women.

For all individuals, Hispanics and black Amer-
icans have higher OASDI tax rates than do
whites and Americans of other races.'> Whites
and Americans of other races pay tax rates of
8.1 percent and 8.5 percent, respectively, com-
pared with 9 percent for blacks and 9.3 per-
cent for Hispanics. Hispanics and Americans
of other races on average paid significantly
more in OASDI taxes than those groups
received in benefits in 1997.1°

Social Security tax rates vary significantly by
state. Indiana, Mississippi, Michigan, South

11. The tabulations in this Report utilize two different income concepts—total income and pre-OASDI income. See
Appendix A for an explanation of these income concepts. Taxes, tax rates, and benefits always refer to Social Security
payroll taxes, tax rates, and benefits. The tax rates presented in this Report are average effective tax rates for pre-OASDI

income unless otherwise noted.

12. Deciles are calculated by dividing the number of families into 10 equally sized groups classified by income.

13. Readers should use caution when interpreting the net benefit data presented in this Report because they cover just one
year. The redistribution of income from Social Security over the lifetime of any cohort of Americans could be substan-
tially different from the redistribution of income in any particular year. Other research suggests that there are lifetime
transfers from high-income to low-income individuals. See Constantijn Pansi and Lee Lillard, “Socioeconomic Differ-
entials in the Returns to Social Security,” RAND Corporation Working Paper Series No. 96—05, February 1996.

14. Research suggests that there are also sizable lifetime transfers from men to women individuals. See note 13.

15. All race categories used in this Report are mutually exclusive. Specifically, white means whites only with no Hispanic
persons; black means blacks only with no Hispanic persons; Hispanic includes Hispanics of all races; other races

means all other races with no Hispanic persons.

16. Readers should use caution when interpreting the net benefit data presented in this Report because they cover just one
year. The redistribution of income from Social Security over the lifetime of any cohort of Americans could be substan-
tially different from the redistribution of income in any particular year.
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Carolina, Alabama, and Iowa have the high-
est tax rates while the District of Columbia,
Alaska, Colorado, Louisiana, and Virginia
have the lowest tax rates. In all, residents in
10 states receive more in Social Security
benefits than they pay in taxes, while resi-
dents of 40 states and the District of Colum-
bia pay more in taxes than they receive in
benefits.

Overview of the Analysis

The analysis in this Report is based on data
from the March 1998 Current Population Sur-
vey of the U.S. Census Bureau. A number of
adjustments were made to the Census data to
reconcile and calibrate them to Social Security
Administration data (see Appendix A) Y The
Report focuses on the average effective OASDI
tax rate and benefit patterns for just one year
(1997)—as such, it presents a snapshot in time.
Social Security also has important effects on the
redistribution of lifetime income. However, the
annual data utilized in this Report are of limited

use for the analysis of Social Security over time
(see siclebar).18

This Report first presents an examination of
Social Security’s tax and benefit distributions for
workers. It then looks at all families and all indi-
viduals. The Report includes a methodological
note (Appendix A) that describes the database
constructed by the Center for Data Analysis for
this analysis. All data tables referenced in the
Report are contained in Appendix B.

THE PAYROLL TAX BURDEN
ON WORKERS

Not all workers are covered by Social Security
and have to pay Old-Age and Survivors and Dis-
ability Insurance taxes. Workers excluded from

Net Social Security Benefits:
One Year Versus Lifetime Estimates

Readers should use caution when interpreting
the net benefit data presented in this Report. The
net benefit data presented here cover just one year.
Over a lifetime, individual and family income can
vary significantly for a variety of reasons including
changes in employment, earnings, and marital sta-
tus. The lifetime net benefit of Social Security for
any given person or family, or for groups of people
or families, could be substantially different from
the net benefit for any particular year.

Net benefit data, however, are useful to illustrate
the extent to which OASDI benefits tend to offset
the taxes paid by those with low current incomes
and to shed light on the redistributional patterns
of Social Security in a particular year for a variety
of groups. To this end, this Report uses a net bene-
fit methodology similar to the methodology used
by the Office of Research and Statistics at the
Social Security Administration. !

The net transfer under OASDI from higher
income groups to lower income groups in any
given year is strongly associated with the transfer
of income from younger persons to older persons.
Research by the RAND Corporation suggests that
there are net lifetime transfers between demo-
graphic groups; however, the annual data utilized
in this Report are of limited use for the analysis of
Social Security over time 2

1. See David Pattison, “The Distribution of OASDI
Taxes and Benefits by Income Decile,” Social Security
Bulletin, Vol. 58, No. 2 (Summer 1995).

2. See Constantijn Pansi and Lee Lillard, “Socioeco-
nomic Differentials in the Returns to Social Security,”
RAND Corporation Working Paper Series No. 96-05,
February 1996.

17.Slight differences remain between the aggregate Census data and the Social Security Administration data, but these dif-
ferences do not qualitatively effect the distributional analysis presented in this Report. See Table A-3 in Appendix A.

18. Measures of annual income for individuals are likely to vary considerably from their average lifetime income. For
example, net self-employment income can be negative one year and positive the next, and high taxes may be paid by
lifetime-poor individuals who happen to be at their peak earnings year. The lifetime distributional effects of taxes are
likely to be muted compared with annual effects. See Don Fullerton and Diane Lim Rogers, Who Bears the Lifetime Tax
Burden? (Washington, D.C.: The Brookings Institution, 1993), p. 17.

4
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How Average Effective, and
Marginal Social Security Tax Rates Differ

Throughout this Report, the author refers to
Social Security’s average effective tax rate for a
variety of groups, which is defined as the
amount of OASDI taxes paid by each group
divided by the total income of each group. The
average effective tax rate for different groups of
workers, families, or individuals can differ sub-
stantially from their statutory or marginal tax
rates because the share of earned income to total
income can differ between groups and not all
incomes or groups are subject to the OASDI tax.

Average effective tax rates are commonly used
to measure the overall burden of taxation. Aver-
age effective tax rates are appropriate to use
when analyzing the tax burden of all families
and individuals, some of whom may not be

working or are not covered by Social Security if
they are working.

The marginal tax rate is the rate at which the
last dollar of income is taxed; it is sometimes
also referred to as the effective tax rate. Marginal
rates should be used to analyze the effect that
tax changes may have on the economic behavior
of taxpayers.

Although people change their economic
behavior in response to changes in their mar-
ginal tax rates and any Social Security reform
proposal should address that issue, the purpose
of this Report is to present a benchmark of the
overall tax burden for various groups in 1997.

coverage fall into five major categories: federal
civilian employees hired before January 1, 1984;
certain state and local employees who are covered
under another retirement system; railroad workers
who are covered under the railroad retirement sys-
tem; household and farm workers whose earnings
do not meet certain minimum requirements; and
persons with very low net earnings from self-
employment.'® In 1997, 6.6 million, or 4.3 per-
cent, of workers were not covered by the OASDI

programs. 2

Income and Tax Rates. The Social Security sys-
tem is funded by a payroll tax of 12.4 percent on
the earned income (wages, salaries, and self-

employment income) of covered workers.?! How-
ever, the average effective Social Security tax rate
can vary for two reasons: (1) the share of earned
income to total income can differ among covered
workers; and (2) not all earned income is subject
to OASDI taxes.?? Income from other sources—
such as public assistance, Social Security and pri-
vate pension benefits, and interest, rent, and divi-
dend income—substantially affects the share of
earned income to total income between workers.
Any earned income over the maximum taxable
amount—=%$65,400 in 1997 and $76,200 in
2000—is not subject to the OASDI tax.?>

19. Social Security Administration, Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, December 1997.
20. 1998 Green Book, WMCP 105-7, Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, 105th Cong., 2nd

Sess., 1998, p. 6.

21.The OASDI payroll tax for self-employed workers is 12.4 percent of their earned income up to the taxable wage cap

($65,400 in 1997). Wage and salary workers pay 6.2 percent and their employers pay 6.2 percent, for a combined rate
of 12.4 percent of their earned income up to the same taxable wage cap. Studies indicate that, on average, over 70 per-
cent of the cost of all employer-paid payroll taxes is shifted to workers in the form of lower real wages. See Patricia M.
Anderson and Bruce D. Meyer, “The Effects of Firm Specific Taxes and Government Mandates with an Application to
the U.S. Unemployment Insurance Program,” Journal of Public Economics, August 1997, and Jonathan Gruber and Alan
B. Krueger, “The Incidence of Mandated Employer-Provided Insurance: Lessons from Workers Compensation Insur-
ance,” Tax Policy and Economy, 1991. In this Report, it is assumed that workers pay 100 percent of OASDI taxes.

22. The number of uncovered workers in any particular group also can affect the average effective OASDI tax rate of the
group. All else being equal, if one group of workers includes a larger share of uncovered workers than another group,
its average effective tax rate will be lower.
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Compared to all individuals, tax rates for work-
ers are higher for all income groups and benefits
are much smaller for lower income groups. Tax
rates are higher for workers than for non-workers
because a much larger share of their total income
consists of earned income and is subject to OASDI
taxes. Lower income groups of workers receive
fewer benefits than all Americans because focusing
the analysis on workers excludes most retirees
who, on average, have substantially lower incomes
and receive significantly higher Social Security
benefits.

Average effective Social
Security tax rates vary between
different groups of workers.

In 1997, workers paid a total of $398.9 billion
in OASDI taxes and received $55.3 billion in bene-
fits (see Table B-1).%* The $55.3 billion in benefits
is attributed to OASDI beneficiaries over the age of
61 and under the age of 18 who also work; per-
sons who worked for part of the year and were
retired or disabled for the rest of the year; and
adults who have been assigned the Social Security
benefits that their children under the age of 15
receive.?> Over 80 percent of the OASDI benefits

that workers received in 1997 went to those over
the age of 61.

On average, workers paid $2,715 in taxes, or
9.2 percent of their total income, and received
$376 in Social Security benefits, or 1.3 percent of
their total income.?® Grouping workers into 10
total income deciles, however, reveals that workers
in most total income groups have average effective

tax rates above 10 percent (see Table B-1, column
12). 27

Workers in most total income
groups have average effective
tax rates above 10 percent.

The two groups of workers with total incomes
from $4,548 to $9,316 and $56,988 or more have
the lowest average effective Social Security tax
rates because a smaller share of their total income
is subject to the OASDI tax. Workers with total
incomes from $4,548 to $9,316 have a tax rate of
9.7 percent because they receive a larger share of
their total income as a group from non-labor
income sources such as public assistance and
Social Security.?® Workers with total incomes of
$56,988 or more have a tax rate of 6.8 percent

23. The maximum taxable amount of earned income, or the tax cap, for both self-employed and wage and salaried work-
ers is indexed to change annually by the rate of growth in average wages. The tax cap has existed since the inception of
the Social Security system in 1937, when Congress decided that, because there would be a limit on the amount of
Social Security benefits Americans could receive, there should also be a limit on the amount of taxes workers pay into
the program. See Gareth G. Davis and D. Mark Wilson, “The Impact of Removing Social Security’s Tax Cap on Wages,”
Heritage Foundation Center for Data Analysis Report No. CDA99-01, January 19, 1999.

24. This does not include the $7.9 billion in taxes paid on Social Security benefits. Excluding the OASDI benefit tax
results in a slight underestimation of the Social Security tax rate, particularly for workers and individuals with incomes

above $25,000.

25.1n the Current Population Survey data, any Social Security (survivor) benefits for a deceased workers children under
the age of 15 are assigned to the adult record in the household (see Appendix A). This has the effect of slightly increas-
ing the amount of benefits received by middle-aged adults but does not qualitatively change the results.

26. The analysis of workers does not include the 542,000 workers, or 0.4 percent of all workers, who have zero or nega-
tive total income. Average taxes and benefits are therefore slightly higher than if the averages were estimated for all

workers.

27. Deciles are calculated by dividing the number of workers into 10 roughly equal-sized groups classified by income. The
number of workers in each income group are not exactly equal because there is a clustering of workers around specific
dollar amounts of reported income such as $10,000, $15,000, etc. The upper limit of the fifth income group from the
bottom represents the median total income for all workers or $21,600 (see Table B-1).

28. Workers in the lowest total income decile have a higher tax rate (10.2 percent) than workers in the second lowest
decile (9.7 percent) because a larger share of their total income is taxable. For example, workers in the lowest total
income decile are more likely to be teenagers living at home than are workers in the second lowest decile. Workers in
the second lowest income decile are more likely to receive Social Security benefits and other forms of public assistance
that moves them out of the lowest income group and reduces their share of total income subject to OASDI taxes.
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Eliminating the OASDI Taxable Wage Cap
Would Not Avert Social Security’s Looming Bankruptcy

One of Social Security’s missions is to provide
low- and moderate-income workers with a
“safety net” of retirement income. It is supposed
to supplement, rather than replace, private
sources of retirement income by providing only a
basic government-guaranteed source of income.
It was never intended to provide significant ben-
efits to high-income Americans. The limit on
benefits, combined with the principle that work-
ers’ benefits should relate to the amount of
money they pay into the system, makes an upper
limit, or cap, on the taxes that workers pay
appropriate as well.!

Eliminating the Social Security taxable wage
cap would increase the average effective OASDI
tax rate for workers with total incomes above
$76,200 (in 2000) but would not avert Social
Security’s looming bankruptcy. According to an
analysis by the Office of the Chief Actuary of the
Social Security Administration, completely
removing the cap on taxable wages would only
extend Social Security’ financial lifetime by six
years.> Moreover, removing the taxable wage cap
would be the largest tax increase in U.S. his-
tory—$425.2 billion over five years, or $367 bil-
lion in 1998 inflation-adjusted dollars—and
would significantly reduce the already low rate of
return for high-wage workers.>

1. Much of the debate over trust fund balances and tax caps fundamentally misses the point about Social Security’s
problems. The real issue is each American’s personal retirement security. See David C. John, “The Wrong Social
Security Debate: It Is Not About Trust Funds,” Heritage Foundation Executive Memorandum No. 586, April 2,

1999.

2. Social Security Administration, Office of the Chief Actuary, unpublished tables, December 1998. Available from the

author on request.

3. Report of the 1994-1996 Advisory Council on Social Security, Vol. I, January 1997, p. 40. See also Gareth G. Davis and
D. Mark Wilson, “The Impact of Removing Social Security’s Tax Cap on Wages,” Heritage Foundation Center for

Data Analysis Report No. CDA99-01, January 19, 1999.

because of Social Security’s cap on taxable

wages. >

While the previous analysis of tax rates by total
income is informative, a more accurate picture of
the burden of Social Security taxes and the income
dynamics of the OASDI program is gained by clas-
sifying workers according to their pre-OASDI
income. Pre-OASDI income is the amount of
workers’ income before any Social Security bene-
fits are received or any Social Security taxes are
paid (see Appendix A). Grouping workers, fami-
lies, or individuals by pre-OASDI income removes
the effect that the Social Security program has on
the distribution of total income and results in a
more appropriate representation of the distribu-

tion of OASDI taxes, as well as the receipt and
transfer of benefits by income.

Grouping workers into pre-OASDI income
deciles decreases the average effective Social Secu-
rity tax rate for all income groups but does not sig-
nificantly change the distribution of taxes paid.’
The distribution of Social Security benefits, how-
ever, does substantially change. The four lowest
pre-OASDI income groups of workers receive 60.6
percent of the Social Security benefits (see Table B-
2, column 8) compared with 29.5 percent for the
four lowest total income groups (see Table B-1,
column 8).>! The small amount of OASDI benefits
in the two lowest total income deciles compared
with the same pre-OASDI income groups is attrib-

29.1n 1997, earnings greater than the maximum taxable amount (the tax cap) of $65,400 were not subject to the OASDI

tax. See note 23.

30. The average reduction of 0.5 percentage points is the result of adding the employer’s share of OASDI taxes to the

income of wage and salary workers. See Appendix A.
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Average Effective Social Security Tax Rate for Workers Remains
Flat as Income Rises, While the Benefit Rate Declines Rapidly
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utable to the entitlement feature of Social Security
benefits. Because entitlement to Social Security
tends to lift workers out of the bottom total
income decile, the workers that remain in the bot-
tom total income decile are less likely to receive
any Social Security benefits at all.

Except for the highest income group, the aver-
age effective Social Security tax rate for workers is
fairly flat as income rises (see Chart 1). The OASDI
tax rate is highest (10.3 percent) for workers with
pre-OASDI income from $17,813 to $27,732, and
lowest (6.7 percent) for workers with incomes
above $59,580 (see Table B-2, column 12). Yet for
workers within the broad range of income from
$8,908 to $42,889, the pre-OASDI tax rate only
varies slightly, between 10 percent and 10.3 per-
cent. Despite some modest differences by income
group, compared with individual income tax rates

the pre-OASDI tax rates for workers are reasonably
flat.

The average effective Social
Security tax rate is highest (10.3
percent) for workers with pre-
OASDI income from $17,813 to
$27,732.

Workers in the two lowest pre-OASDI income
deciles ($8,907 or less) pay just 3 percent of all
OASDI taxes, while workers in the two highest
income deciles ($42,890 or more) pay 44.4 per-
cent of all taxes (see Chart 2). Workers with pre-
OASDI incomes from $8,908 to $59,580, how-
ever, pay a significantly larger share of OASDI
taxes (71 percent) than they receive in income
(62.6 percent). (See Table B-2, columns 6 and 7).

31. The income breaks for the 10 total income and pre-OASDI income groups differ primarily because Social Security
benefits are counted as part of total income but are not included in pre-OASDI income (see Appendix A). The total
amount of income and benefits in Table B-2 differs slightly from the total in Table B-1 because the analysis of workers
by pre-OASDI income excludes 36,000 workers with negative pre-OASDI income, some of whom also receive OASDI
benefits. This has the effect of slightly increasing income and decreasing OASDI benefits.
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The Share of Social Security Taxes Paid by Workers Increases
as Income Rises While the Share of Benefits Received Falls
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On average, workers in the lowest income group
paid $191 in Social Security taxes in 1997 while
workers in the fifth income decile paid $2,062 and
workers in the highest income group paid $7,072
(see Table B-2, column 9).

Workers in the lowest income group receive
31.5 percent of their total pre-OASDI income from
Social Security, suggesting that these benefits are
important for some low-income workers (see
Chart 1).3? Social Security benefits as a percent of
workers’ income quickly falls as income rises,
which indicates that benefits are inversely gradu-
ated against income. For workers with incomes

above $22,470, Social Security benefits account
for less than 1 percent of their income.

Net OASDI Benefits. In 1997, workers in all but
the two lowest income groups paid more in taxes
than they received in benefits (see Table B-2, col-
umn 5). This reflects one of Social Security’s major
principles: Individuals pay taxes into the system
when they are working and collect benefits when
they retire >® In 1997, workers with pre-OASDI
incomes of $8,908 or more paid $351.2 billion
more in payroll taxes than they received in bene-
fits, while workers with incomes below that
amount received $7.3 billion more in benefits than
they paid in taxes. Of the $398.9 billion that

32. Over 270,000 workers in the lowest income group are 15 to 21 years of age and also receive OASDI survivors benefits.
Another 725,000 are over the age of 61 and receive OASDI retirement benefits. These two groups account for 6.8 per-

cent of all workers in the lowest pre-OASDI income group.

33. Although this is generally true, a number of OASDI beneficiaries over the age of 61continue to work. The $55.3 billion
in benefits is attributed to OASDI beneficiaries over the age of 61 and under the age of 18 who also work; persons who
worked for part of the year and were retired or disabled for the rest of the year; and adults who have been assigned the
Social Security benefits their children under the age of 15 receive. In the Current Population Survey data, any Social
Security (survivor) benefits for a deceased workers children under the age of 15 are assigned to the adult record in the

household (see Appendix A).
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workers paid into Social Security in 1997, $336.5
billion was used for OASDI benefits to individuals
(see Table B-8, column 4) and $62.4 billion went
to pay for other federal government grograms and
to reduce publicly held federal debt.>*

Workers in all but the two
lowest income groups paid
more in taxes than they
received in benefits.

As a group, the Social Security program hits
hardest those workers who have pre-OASDI
incomes of $34,370 to $42,889. In 1997, they
paid a larger share of OASDI taxes than their share
of income (see Table B-2, columns 6 and 7). They
also had the second highest average effective
OASDI tax rate (10.2 percent) and the lowest net

benefit rate (-9.6 percent) of any income group
(see Table B-2, columns 12 and 14).

Age and Tax Rates. Much of the distribution of
OASDI taxes and benefits by income can be attrib-
uted to the pattern of income by age. Grouping
workers into 10 age groups (deciles) with a
roughly equal number of workers in each group
reveals that Social Security tax rates vary by age
(see Chart 3).>> Workers 27 to 30 years of age pay
the highest effective tax rate (10.1 percent), while
people over the age of 57 pay the lowest rate (7.3
percent). Tax rates first rise and then fall with age
because earned income as a percentage of pre-
OASDI income also rises and then falls with age.
The oldest age group of workers is the only one
that receives more in benefits than they pay in
taxes in any particular year.

34. Social Security tax revenue that is not used to pay benefits is converted into federal government bonds and spent as
general revenue or used to reduce publicly held federal debt if there is a unified federal budget surplus.

35. The number of workers in each age group is not exactly equal because of the discrete nature of the age variable in the
Current Population Survey. If workers’ ages were reported in days instead of years, the number of workers in each age

group would be nearly the same.
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Average income and OASDI taxes generally rise Other Demographic Characteristics and Tax
through age 57 and then fall to much lower levels ~ Rates. Average effective Social Security tax and
for workers over the age of 57 (see Table B-3, col-  benefit rates for workers vary by gender, race, mar-
umns 9 and 10). Average benefits for workers, on ital status, and citizenship (see Chart 4, and Table
the other hand, are fairly low until age 62 when B-4, columns 12 and 14).
individuals become eligible for Social Security ,
benefits.® The graduated character of OASDI * Asagroup, women workers have a higher

OASDI tax rate (9.3 percent) than men (8.7
percent), although men and women have
nearly the same net benefit rate.>’

taxes and benefits with respect to pre-OASDI
income can be attributed to the fact that incomes
are, on average, higher during ages when OASDI
taxes are paid and lower during the ages when
benefits are received.

36. Average benefits are relatively high for the lowest age group primarily because of OASDI survivors benefits. OASDI
benefits for workers between the ages of 21 and 62 are the result of workers becoming disabled during the year and
the CPS methodology that assigns the OASDI benefits of children under the age of 15 to the record of the adult head
of the family.

37.Readers should use caution when interpreting the net benefit data presented in this Report because they cover just one
year. The lifetime net benefit of Social Security for any given person or family, or groups of people or families, could be
substantially different from the net benefit for any particular year. Research suggests that there are sizable lifetime
transfers from men to women. See Pansi and Lillard, “Socioeconomic Differentials in the Returns to Social Security.”
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* By race, Hispanic workers have the highest
OASDI tax rate (9.8 percent) followed by
blacks (9.6 percent). Americans of all other
races have nearly the same Social Security tax
rate as whites (8.9 percent and 8.8 percent,
respectively). The net benefit rate by race also
varies significantly.>8

» Single workers have a higher OASDI tax rate
(9.2 percent) than married workers (8.8 per-
cent), although single and married workers
have nearly the same net benefit rate.>

* Non-citizens who work have a tax rate of 9.7
percent, while workers who are naturalized
citizens or who were born in the United States
pay 8.8 percent and 8.9 percent of their
income, respectively.

Education and Tax Rates. OASDI tax rates for
workers also vary by education (see Chart 4). High
school graduates (with no college) and workers
who did not graduate from high school have the
highest tax rate (9.9 percent). High school gradu-
ates, however, pay on average significantly more
OASDI taxes than those without high school
diplomas, $2,368 compared with $1,380. Workers
with some college or a two-year college degree pay
an average tax rate of 9.4 percent, or $2,601, com-
pared with 7.9 percent ($4,043) for college gradu-
ates (see Table B-4, columns 9 and 12). College
graduates have a lower tax rate because a larger
share of their earnings is above the taxable wage
cap. College graduates do, however, pay an aver-
age of $4,043 in taxes compared with $2,368 for
high school graduates.

38. Research suggests that there is a small but significant lifetime transfer from blacks to whites. See note 37.
39. Research suggests that there are sizable lifetime transfers from single individuals to married couples. See note 37.

12
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Labor Factors and Tax Rates. Social Security tax
rates for workers vary by labor force sector (see
Chart 5). The five major labor force groups are the
private sector, the federal government, state gov-
ernment, local government, and the self-
employed.*® OASDI tax rates are highest for work-
ers in the private sector (9.5 percent) and lowest
for workers in the federal government (6.9 per-
cent). " Tax rates vary by labor force sector
because many federal, state, and local government
workers are not covered by Social Security and do
not pay OASDI taxes.

OASDI tax rates also vary by the number of
hours worked (full-time or part-time work) and
the number of weeks worked per year (see Chart
5). Americans who work full-time 48 to 52 weeks
per year pay the highest Social Security tax rate
(9.1 percent). Americans who work less than half
the year pay the lowest tax rates; 7.4 percent if
they work full-time and 5.1 percent if they work
part-time. Part-year and part-time workers pay the
lowest rate because earned income is a relatively
small share of their total income. Part-time, part-
year workers (one to 26 and 27 to 47 weeks per
year) were the only two groups that received more
in Social Security benefits than they paid in taxes
in 1997 (see Table B-4, column 5).%2

THE PAYROLL TAX BURDEN
ON FAMILIES

Although few currently employed workers
receive OASDI benefits, it is more often the case
that significant benefits flow to a non-working
family member. Also, many families, particularly
those over the age of 61, receive all or most of their
income from Social Security. Other families pay
significant amounts of OASDI taxes and receive no
benefits.

In 1997, families paid a total of $397.9 billion in
taxes and received $337.1 billion in benefits (see
Table B-5).*> On average, families paid $3,397 in
taxes, or 8.2 percent of their pre-OASDI income,
and received $2,878 in Social Security benefits, or
7 percent of their income.** Grouping families
into 10 pre-OASDI income deciles,*> however,
reveals that the average effective Social Security tax
rates for families varies considerably more than
they do for workers (see Tables B-2 and B-5, col-
umn 12).46

Income and Tax Rates. Families with lower pre-
OASDI incomes have lower average effective Social
Security tax rates than do families with higher
incomes (see Chart 6). Families with incomes from
$48,589 to $88,205 pay the highest OASDI tax
rate (9.6 percent), while families in the lowest pre-
OASDI income group of $2,867 or less pay the

40. There are also a small number of unpaid family members. The Census Bureau assigns each worker to a group based on

the longest job they held in 1997.

41. This ignores the very small number of unpaid family workers.

42. Workers 15 to 21 years of age and those 58 or older are more likely to receive Social Security benefits and account for
58.8 percent of the group of workers who work part-time one to 26 weeks per year, and 42.3 percent of the group of
workers who work part-time 27 to 47 weeks per year. The low incomes and low taxes paid by these workers also con-
tribute to the positive net benefit result. A portion of those workers 58 or older may have worked for only part of the

year before retiring completely.

43. The total amount of taxes in Table B-5 differs slightly from the total in Table B-2 because of small differences between
an individual’s population weight and family weight that were introduced in the calibration process. See Appendix A.

44. The analysis of families does not include those with zero or negative total income. There are 2.5 million families, or
2.1 percent of all families, with zero or negative total income. Average taxes and benefits are therefore slightly higher

than if the averages were estimated for all families.

45. Like workers, a more accurate picture of the burden of Social Security taxes and the distribution of benefits of the
OASDI program is gained by classifying families according to their pre-OASDI income. Grouping families by pre-
OASDI income removes the effect the Social Security program has on the distribution of total income and results in a
more appropriate representation of the distribution of OASDI taxes and the receipt of benefits by income.

46. There is approximately an equal number of families in each income group or decile. The numbers of families in each
income group are not exactly equal because there is a clustering of families around specific dollar amounts of income,
such as $20,000, $25,000, etc. The upper limit of the fifth group from the bottom represents the median income for

all families.

13
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lowest rate (3.2 percent).*” (See Table B-5, column
12.) The average effective Social Security tax rate
for families increases steadily as income rises
except for the top income group. Average taxes
paid in 1997 vary from $26 per family in the low-
est income group to $9,582 per family in the high-
est income group (see Table B-5, column 9).

Families in middle- to upper-income groups pay
a larger share of Social Security taxes than do fam-
ilies with lower incomes (see Chart 7). Families in
the lowest income group ($2,867 or less) pay less
than 0.1 percent of all OASDI taxes, while families
in the highest income group ($88,206 or more)
pay 28.2 percent of all taxes.

This substantial rise in the share of payroll taxes
paid by income is attributable to the increasing
share of total income that goes into different
deciles as income rises and the strong association
between earnings and income. As income rises,
earnings account for a greater share of total
income except in the highest income decile.
the highest income decile, earned income as a
share of total income declines because of an
increase in the share of that income from interest,
rent, and dividend income.*?

Families with pre-OASDI incomes from $14,844
to $88,205 pay a larger share of Social Security
taxes than their share of income (see Table B-5,
columns 6 and 7). This results from the fact that
earned income accounts for a greater share of the

48 In

47. Taxes as a percent of family income are lower in the bottom and top deciles for two different reasons. A significant por-
tion of earned income in the top decile is above the tax cap of $65,400 (in 1997) and is not subject to the OASDI tax.
Substantial portions of the income in the bottom decile come from non-labor sources such as public assistance and

Social Security and therefore are not subject to payroll taxes.

48. As income rises, the share of non-labor income such as public assistance and Social Security declines.
49. Families in the highest income group also pay a smaller share of OASDI taxes because of the cap on taxable earnings.
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total income for these families compared with
other income groups. Families with incomes
below $14,844 and those in the highest family
income group ($88,206 and above) pay a smaller
share of OASDI taxes than income for two differ-
ent reasons. A significant portion of earned income
in the top family income decile is above the tax
cap ($65,400 in 1997) and is not subject to the
OASDI tax. For low-income families, public assis-
tance and Social Security benefits combine to
reduce the portion of income subject to payroll
taxes and the amount of taxes paid on that
income.

Families in the lowest income
group pay less than 0.1 percent
of all OASDI taxes while
families in the highest income
group pay 28.2 percent of all
taxes.

15

Families in the lowest income groups receive the
largest shares of OASDI benefits (see Chart 7).
Families with pre-OASDI income of $2,867 or less
receive 29.6 percent of all OASDI benefits and
families with pre-OASDI income of $2,868 to
$8,577 receive 16.4 percent of all OASDI benefits.
The high OASDI benefit shares in the two lowest
income groups reflects the dependency many
Americans have on the Social Security program as
their major source of retirement income.

Net OASDI Benefits. Taking into account both
benefits and taxes, or net benefits, reveals signifi-
cant differences between income groups. As a
group, families with low pre-OASDI incomes
received significantly more Social Security benefits
in 1997 than they paid in taxes, while families in
middle- to upper-income groups paid substantially
more in taxes than they received in benefits.”® As a
group, families with incomes below $8,578
received $151.7 billion more in benefits than they
paid in taxes while families with incomes of
$29,100 or more paid $261.9 billion more in taxes
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than they received in benefits (see Table B-5, col-
umn 5).°! This reflects the fact that pre-OASDI
family income is likely to be significantly lower for
elderly retirees than for middle-aged working fam-
ilies. In 1997, the tax and benefit structure of the
Social Security program transferred $201.1 billion
from middle- and upper-income families to lower-
income families. The ratio of combined OASDI
taxes and benefits, or net benefits, to family
income indicates that, on balance, the Social Secu-
rity program is very progressive (see Table B-5,
column 14).° 2

Poverty Levels and Taxes. An alternative way to
analyze the distribution of OASDI taxes and bene-
fits by income is to group families by poverty
level.”> Families with incomes 2.00 to 3.99 times
the poverty level pay the highest average tax rate
(9.4 percent), while people living in poor families
pay an average tax rate of 6.9 percent (see Table B-
6, column 12). As a group, poor families pay very
little (1.4 percent) of the OASDI taxes (see Table B-
6, column 7). Moreover, near-poor families pay
only 6.9 percent of all OASDI taxes, while families
with incomes four times the poverty level pay 64.2

50. The reader should use caution when interpreting the net benefit data presented in this Report. Research suggests that
there are lifetime transfers from high-income to low-income individuals, and this is likely to be the case for families as

well.

51. Note that $60.8 billion of the $261.9 billion was used to fund other federal government programs or to reduce pub-
licly held federal debt. Social Security tax revenue that is not used to pay benefits is converted into federal government

bonds and spent as general revenue.

52. The apparent progressiveness of Social Security is also due to the fact that it has become the only source of income for

many elderly families.

53. The poverty level is based on total family income and family size, as defined by the Bureau of the Census for 1997,
rather than pre-OASDI income. The difference between the Census measure of a family’s poverty level and the poverty
level determined by pre-OASDI income does not qualitatively effect the results.

16
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percent of all OASDI taxes (see Table B-6,
column 7).

Poor families have the lowest
average OASDI tax rate, 6.9
percent.

Families with Children. Still another way to ana-
lyze the distribution of OASDI taxes and benefits
is to group families by marital status and the pres-
ence of children. As a group, married families with
children pay the largest share of OASDI taxes
(38.3 percent) and have the highest average pay-
roll tax rate of 8.9 percent (see Chart 8 and Table
B-7, columns 7 and 12). This higher payroll tax
rate arises because married couples with children
are more likely to have a member in the labor force
compared with other family groups. They also are
likely to be in age groups where earnings are the
highest. Many married families also have more
than one wage earner.

As a group, married families
with children pay the largest
share of OASDI taxes.

Married families without children pay 32 per-
cent of all OASDI taxes and have the lowest aver-
age OASDI tax rate of 7.7 percent. Single persons
without children pay 24.3 percent of all OASDI
taxes and have an average Social Security tax rate
of 8 percent. These two household groups also
receive the largest shares of OASDI benefits
because many of these individuals are of retire-
ment age with grown children (who have their
own families). Single persons and married families
without children were the only two groups in
1997 to receive more in Social Security benefits
than they paid in OASDI taxes.

THE PAYROLL TAX BURDEN
ON INDIVIDUALS

To examine the pattern of Social Security taxes
and benefits for various demographic groups, it
also is useful to shift the analysis from workers and
families to all persons. The use of “person income”
instead of “family income” significantly increases
the dispersion of the income distribution relative
to families.”* Expanding the analysis from workers
to all individuals facilitates the analysis of all
OASDI benefits instead of just the share of benefits
received by workers. The analysis of individuals,
like workers and families, focuses on pre-OASDI
income tax rates.

In 1997, Americans paid $398.9 billion in
OASDI taxes and received $336.5 billion in bene-
fits (see Table B-8). On average, individuals paid
$2,047 in taxes, or 8.3 percent of their pre-OASDI
income, and received $1,727 in benefits, or 7 per-
cent of their income.”” Grouping individuals into
pre-OASDI income deciles reveals that average
effective Social Security tax rates vary significantly
more for all individuals than for just workers.

Income and Tax Rates. The average effective
OASDI tax rate on individual pre-OASDI income
is fairly graduated (see Chart 9). Individuals with
lower incomes have a lower Social Security tax rate
than do people with higher incomes. The tax rate
starts at 5 percent for Americans with pre-OASDI
incomes of less than $3,423 and rises to 9.6 per-
cent for persons with incomes from $29,198 to
$53,609 before falling to 6.8 percent for the high-
est income group ($53,610 or more). Average
OASDI taxes paid per year vary from $5 per per-
son in the lowest income group to $6,452 per per-
son in the highest income group. (See Table B-8,
column 12 and column 9).

54. Identifying spouses and teenagers separately from the heads of working families pushes some individuals down the
income distribution relative to the family head. Also, a substantial fraction of the elderly who live with their adult chil-
dren will have much lower incomes than they would if they are counted with the rest of their family. For example, if a
widow aged 70 with an income of $8,000 lives with her married daughter who earns $4,000 and her husband who
earns $50,000, the three would be classified as one family with an income of $62,000; but under the person defini-
tion, they are three separate individuals with incomes of $8,000, $4,000, and $50,000.

55. The averages are taken for all individuals in each decile, including those who do not pay taxes or receive benefits.
Average taxes and benefits are therefore lower than if the averages were taken only among individuals with non-zero

taxes or benefits.



THE HERITAGE CENTER FOR DATA ANALYSIS

& Chart9

CDAO00-03

Tax Rate

Individuals with Lower Incomes Generally Have Lower Social
Security Tax Rates Than People with Higher Incomes

12%

10

or to to to

Source: The Heritage Foundation, 1999.

$529 $530 $3,423 $7,142 $11,875%$16,713 $22,237 $29,198 $37,726 $53,610

Less  $3,422 $7,141 $11,874 $16,712 $22,236 $29,197 $37,725 $53,609 More

Pre-OASDI Income Deciles

to to to to or

Individuals with higher incomes pay a larger
share of OASDI taxes than do persons with lower
incomes (see Chart 10). Americans with pre-
OASDI incomes below $530 paid less than 0.1
percent of all OASDI taxes while individuals in the
highest income group ($53,610 or more) paid
31.5 percent of all Social Security taxes. People
with pre-OASDI incomes from $11,875 to
$53,609 paid a larger share of Social Security taxes
in 1997 than their share of income (see Table B-8,
columns 6 and 7). Americans with pre-OASDI
incomes below $11,875 and those in the highest
income group paid a smaller share of OASDI taxes
than their share of income.>®

Individuals in the lowest income groups receive
the largest shares of Social Security benefits (see

Chart 10). Persons with pre-OASDI incomes
below $530 received 31.4 percent of all OASDI
benefits and individuals with pre-OASDI incomes
from $530 to $3,422 received 17.4 percent of all
Social Security benefits. The high OASDI benefit
shares in the two lowest income groups reflects the
fact that for 18 percent of Americans over the age
of 64, Social Security is their only source of
income.”’ Despite the relatively high share of
OASDI benefits that go to groups of low-income
individuals, economists have observed that Social
Security’s rate of return for low-wage individuals is
below the rate of return that is available from other
retirement savings options.5 8

Net OASDI Benefits. Taking both taxes and ben-
efits, or net benefits, into account reveals impor-

56. Individuals in the lowest and highest income groups pay smaller shares of OASDI taxes than their income share for
two different reasons. A significant portion of earned income in the top decile is above the tax cap of $65,400 and not
subject to the OASDI tax (see note 23). Substantial portions of the income in the bottom decile comes from non-labor
sources such as public assistance and Social Security and therefore are not subject to payroll taxes.

57. Social Security Administration, Fast Facts & Figures About Social Security 1998, July 1998, p. 7.

58. See note 5.
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tant differences between income groups. Persons
with low pre-OASDI incomes received consider-
ably more Social Security benefits than they paid
in taxes, while people above the median pre-
OASDI income paid substantially more in taxes
than they received in benefits.”” Individuals with
incomes below $16,713 received $227.1 billion
more in benefits than they paid in taxes, while per-
sons with incomes above $16,712 paid $289.4 bil-
lion more in taxes than thegr received in benefits
(see Table B-8, column 5). 0

Social Security benefits as a percent of income
falls rapidly when moving from the lowest to high-
est pre-OASDI income group, indicating that
OASDI benefits are very progressive (see Table B-

8, column 13). The ratio of combined OASDI
taxes and benefits, or net benefits, to individual
pre-OASDI income also indicates that the Social
Security program progressively redistributes

income in any particular year (see Table B-8, col-
umn 14) 6!

Age and Tax Rates. Much of the distribution of
OASDI taxes and benefits by income can be attrib-
uted to the pattern of income by age. Grouping
individuals into ten age groups (deciles) with a
roughly equal number of persons in each group
reveals that the young (ages 15 to 22) and the eld-
erly (ages 62 and over) pay substantially smaller
shares of OASDI taxes than do Americans ages 23
to 61 (see Table B-9).62 Average income and

59. Readers should use caution when interpreting the net benefit data presented in this Report because they cover just one
year. Research suggests that there are lifetime transfers from high-income to low-income individuals. See Pansi and Lil-
lard, “Socioeconomic Differentials in the Returns to Social Security.”

60. $62.4 billion of the $289.4 billion was used to fund other federal government programs or to reduce publicly held

federal debt.

61. The lifetime distributional effects of the Social Security program are likely to be muted compared with the annual

effects presented here. See note 18.
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OASDI taxes generally rise through age 52, decline
slightly for the 53- to 61-year-old age group, and
then fall to much lower levels for individuals over
the age of 61 (see Table B-9, columns 9 and 10).
Average benefits, on the other hand, start low and
rise continually with age.®® The graduated charac-
ter of OASDI taxes and benefits with respect to
pre-OASDI income can be attributed to the fact
that incomes are, on average, higher during ages
when OASDI taxes are paid and lower during the
ages when benefits are received. In 1997, the
Social Security program transferred $272.9 billion
from Americans under the age of 62 to individuals
over the age of 61.

Social Security tax rates for all individuals vary
considerably by age. Tax rates first rise and then
fall with age because earned income as a percent-

age of total income rises and then falls with age.
OASDI tax rates rise with age until age 28 and
then decline steadily (see Table B-9, column 13).
Americans 23 to 28 years old pay the highest tax
rate (10 percent), while people over the age of 71
pay the lowest rate (1.5 percent). (See Chart 11.)
Moreover, the percentage of individuals with any
earned income is high from age 23 to age 53 and
then falls as labor force participation declines for
persons over the age of 53.

By age, Americans 23 to 28
years old pay the highest tax
rate.

Other Demographic Characteristics and Tax
Rates. The Social Security effective tax rate is

62. The age decile breaks for all individuals and workers differ as a result of the inclusion of non-working adults. The
number of workers in each age group is not exactly equal because of the discrete nature of the age variable in the Cur-
rent Population Survey. If workers’ ages were reported in days instead of years, the number of workers in each age

group would be nearly the same.

63. Average benefits are relatively high for the lowest age group primarily because of OASDI survivor benefits.
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higher for woman than for men (see Chart 12),
partly due to a higher percentage of men with
earnings above the Social Security taxable wage
cap. On average, women pay an OASDI tax rate of
8.4 percent while men pay a rate of 8.2 percent
(see Table B-10, column 12). Women pay on aver-
age $1,472 per year in OASDI taxes and receive
$1,713 in benefits for an average net benefit of
$241 (see Table B-10, column 11). Men, on the
other hand, pay an average of $2,642 per year in
OASDI taxes and receive $1,741 in benefits for an
average net loss of $902. In 1997, the Social Secu-
rity program transferred $23.9 billion from men to
women primarily because men have a higher
employment rate and women live longer.®*

Women have a higher Social
Security average effective tax
rate than do men, but they also
receive more in benefits. Men
pay 63.4 percent of all OASDI
taxes, while women pay just
36.6 percent.

Men also pay a substantially larger share of
OASDI taxes than do women. Men pay 63.4 per-
cent of all OASDI taxes, while women pay just
36.6 percent. This results from the fact that men
have higher employment rates and median earn-
ings than women do. Even so, economic studies
show that rates of return from Social Security fall
below 3 percent for nearly all women who work—
well below the rate of return for short-term certifi-
cates of deposit available at most banks.®’

Compared with other races,
Hispanics have the highest
OASDI tax rate.

Hispanics have higher average effective OASDI
tax rates than do white, black, and Americans of
other races (see Chart 12). Hispanics pay an aver-
age 9.3 percent compared with 9 percent for
blacks, 8.5 percent for other races, and 8.1 percent
for whites (see Table B-10, column 12). On aver-
age, Hispanics and Americans of other races pay
significantly more OASDI taxes than they receive
in benefits compared with white or black Ameri-
cans.®® Americans of other races have a net tax
payment equal to 5.7 percent of their income, and
Hispanics have a net tax payment equal to 4.7 per-
cent of their income, compared with 0.7 percent
for whites and 1.6 percent for blacks (see Table B-
10, column 14).

Married men and women have nearly the same
effective tax rate as single Americans. The tax rate
for married persons is 8.2 percent compared with
8.3 percent for single individuals. Single individu-
als, however, receive an average net benefit from
Social Security equal to 1.4 percent of their total
pre-OASDI income, or $261 per year, while mar-
ried people have a net tax payment equal to 2.7
percent of their income, or $801 (see Table B-10,
columns 11 and 14).%7 This difference arises partly
because in any given year retired individuals are
more likely to be single, while married individuals
are more likely to be in higher income groups.

Non-citizens have a higher OASDI tax rate than
do U.S. born or naturalized citizens (see Chart
12). Non-citizens have an average effective tax rate

64.In 1997, 71.3 percent of men were employed compared to 56.8 percent of women, and women made up 57.1 percent
of the population over the age of 61compared to just 50.7 percent of the population under the age of 62. Other
research suggests that there are also sizable lifetime transfers from men to women individuals. See Pansi and Lillard,
“Socioeconomic Differentials in the Returns to Social Security.”

65. William W. Beach and Gareth E. Davis, “Social Security’s Rate of Return,” Heritage Foundation Center for Data Analysis
Report No. CDA98-01, January 15, 1998.

66. Readers should use caution when interpreting the net benefit data presented in this Report because they cover just one
year. The redistribution of income from Social Security over the lifetime of any cohort of Americans could be substan-
tially different from the redistribution of income in any particular year. Research suggests that there are sizable lifetime
transfers from black to white individuals. See Pansi and Lillard, “Socioeconomic Differentials in the Returns to Social
Security.”

67. Research suggests that there are sizable lifetime transfers from single individuals to married couples—the opposite
result of this one-year estimate. See note 66.
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& Chart 12
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Social Security Tax Rates for Individuals by Gender,
Race, Marital Status, Education, and Citizenship
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of 9.3 percent compared with 8.2 percent for U.S.
born and naturalized citizens (see Table B-10, col-
umn 12). Non-citizens on average pay signifi-
cantly more in OASDI taxes than they receive in
benefits compared with U.S. citizens.®® Non-citi-
zens pay on average $1,820 per year in OASDI
taxes and receive $484 in benefits for an average
net tax of $1,336. U.S.-born citizens, on the other
hand, pay an average net tax of just $241.

By education, high school
graduates have the highest
OASDI effective tax rate.

Education and Tax Rates. High school graduates
(with no college education) have the highest
OASDI effective tax rate (see Chart 12). High
school graduates pay an average tax rate of 9 per-
cent, compared with 8.2 percent for people who
did not graduate from high school, 8.7 percent for
individuals with some college, and 7.5 percent for
college graduates (see Table B-10, column 12).
Americans who did not finish high school have a
lower tax rate because a larger share of them are
retired or are receiving public assistance. College
graduates have a lower tax rate because a larger
share of their earnings is above the taxable wage
cap. College graduates do, however, pay an aver-

68. This one year net benefit estimate results primarily from the fact that just 11.2 percent of non-citizens are of retirement
age, compared with 18.5 percent of U.S. citizens. See note 66.
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N\ Map 1
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Source: The Heritage Foundation, 1999.

Average Effective Social Security Tax Rates Are Highest in Indiana,
Mississippi, Michigan, South Carolina, and lowa
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age of $3,452 in taxes compared with $1,751 for
high school graduates.

For all individuals, the burden
of Social Security taxes falls
hardest on Hispanic women,
ages 23 to 28, with just a high
school diploma and pre-OASDI
incomes of between $29,198
and $53,6009.

High school graduates (with no college) and
Americans who did not finish high school receive
the largest shares of Social Security benefits (see
Table B-10, column 8). Both groups account for
66.3 percent of all OASDI benefits primarily
because the educational attainment of today’s retir-

ees is significantly lower than that of Americans
born after 1945.%

State Tax Rates. Social Security tax rates vary sig-
nificantly by state (see Map 1). The effective tax
rates range from a high of 9.3 percent in Indiana to
a low of 6.8 percent in the District of Columbia
(see Table B-11, column 12). Indiana, Mississippi,
Michigan, South Carolina, Alabama, and Iowa
have the six highest tax rates, while the District of
Columbia, Alaska, Colorado, Louisiana, and Vir-
ginia have the lowest tax rates. West Virginia, on
the other hand, receives the largest average net
benefit from Social Security benefits, while Alaska
pays the largest average net tax (see Table B-12,
column 11). In all, Americans in 10 states receive
more in Social Security benefits than they pay in
taxes, while those in 40 states and the District of

69. For many Americans over the age of 65, a high school degree was the end of their formal education.
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Columbia pay more in taxes than they receive in
benefits.

CONCLUSION

The tax and benefit dynamics of the Social Secu-
rity program reflects the policy objectives of the
current Old-Age, Survivors Insurance, and Dis-
ability Insurance programs. When this analysis of
who pays the payroll tax and who receives OASDI
benefits is placed alongside the analysis of Social
Security’ rate of return by income and demo-
graphic groups, the true challenge facing Social
Security becomes clear. Policymakers attempting
to reform Social Security may find it difficult, if
not impossible, to do two things simultaneously:
maintain Social Security’s current structure while
improving the systems rate of return.

24

The traditional “fixes” for Social Security’s fund-
ing crisis (higher taxes, lower benefits, and
increases in the retirement age) all would likely
result in increasing the average effective tax rates at
each income decile. Put another way, these
approaches to resolving Social Security’s financial
challenge would worsen Social Security’s rate of
return.

Many policymakers want to restructure Social
Security in a manner that enhances publicly pro-
vided retirement income as well as the ability of
low- and moderate-income workers to create sup-
plemental savings for their own retirement. In
order to make knowledgeable decisions regarding
Social Security reform, it is particularly important
for policymakers to understand the differences
among those who pay the payroll tax and the ben-
efit dynamics of the OASDI program identified in
this Report.
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APPENDIX A
METHODOLOGY

The tabulations in this Report have been devel-
oped from the March 1998 Current Population
Survey (CPS) conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the
Census. The March 1998 CPS contains informa-
tion for the preceding year on earnings, Social
Security benefits, and other demographic charac-
teristics for each person in the survey population
aged 15 or older.”? The CPS is used, rather than
Social Security Administration (SSA) data, because
publicly available SSA data do not contain infor-
mation on family income or demographics for tax-
payers and beneficiaries of the Old-Age, Survivors,
and Disability Insurance (OASDI) programs. '}

There are numerous conceptual and method-
ological differences between the March 1998 CPS
and the SSA data.’? These differences result in dif-
ferent population, employment, and beneficiary
counts, as well as different total OASDI tax and
benefit amounts from the two data sources. For
example, the SSAs population estimates include
federal employees working overseas and their
dependents, other U.S. citizens working overseas,
and population estimates for Puerto Rico, Virgin
Islands, Guam, American Samoa, Palau, and the
Northern Mariana Islands (also known as the out-
lying areas); the March 1998 CPS does not. The
SSA data include, but the March 1998 CPS does
not, those Americans who were alive during 1997
but who died before the survey was conducted, as
well as those who were institutionalized when the
survey was taken in March 1998.73

For this Report, a number of adjustments were
made in both the SSA data for 1997 and the 1998
March CPS to reconcile the two different sources
of information and enable the CPS data to produce
estimates that are consistent with the aggregate
SSA data. First, the SSA estimates for population,
employment, and the number of OASDI beneficia-
ries were reduced to account for coverage differ-
ences between the SSA estimates and the Census
Bureau estimates (see Table A-1).”* Similar adjust-
ments also were made in SSA data for the dollar
value of covered earnings and Social Security ben-
efits (see Table A-2).

All tabulation weights in the March 1998 CPS
file were scaled up by 1.99 percent to calibrate the
CPS counts to the adjusted SSA estimates for total
employment and the number of Social Security
beneficiaries. Increasing all March 1998 CPS
weights by a uniform factor results in a slight over-
estimation of total employment and a small under-
estimation of Social Security beneficiaries
compared with the adjusted SSA data. Specifically,
total CPS employment is 147.460 million, com-
pared with 147.359 million from the SSA data—a
difference of 101,000 or 0.07 percent (see Table A-
3). The total number of CPS Social Security benefi-
ciaries is 38.494 million compared with 38.547
million from the SSA data—a difference of 53,000
or 0.14 percent (see Table A-3).73 This uniform
scaling of weights has no effect on averages or on

percent distributions calculated from the CPS
data.”®

70. The annual March CPS is the source for official statistics on poverty and family and individual income for 1997.

71.1n fact, no SSA microdata on beneficiaries and taxpayers are currently available to non-government analysts. Access to
public data, in the form of SSAs Continuous Work History Sample, was restricted to federal government researchers in
1974. SSA and the Treasury Department have severely limited access to these data over the past 25 years.

72.SSAs Continuous Work History Sample.

73. The institutionalized population includes those Americans living in penal and mental facilities, as well as homes for
the aged. One study estimates that the March 1992 CPS data underestimate elderly taxpaying units by as much as 9
percent because of death and institutionalization. See David Pattison and David E Harrington, “Proposals to Modify
the Taxation of Social Security Benefits: Options and Distributional Effects,” Social Security Bulletin, Vol. 56, No. 2

(Summer 1993).

74. This adjustment required obtaining a wide variety of data from a number of sources including the Census Bureau,
SSA, and the Department of Justice, and the Statistical Abstract of the United States. Some of the data were not avail-
able for 1997 and had to be estimated from prior year trends. Data on the number of deceased were estimated using

age-adjusted fatality rates.
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B Table A-1 CDA00-03

Reconciliation of Social Security Administration
Data with Census Bureau Data

Thousands
of People
Total SSA Population 1997 279,562
Outlying Areas 4214
Federal Employment Overseas 60
Armed Forces Overseas 265
Fed. & Armed Forces Dependents Overseas 429
Merchant Marine 12
Other Citizens Overseas 525
Institutionalized 2,000
Children Under Age 15 61,207
SSA Adjusted Population 210,850
March 1998 CPS Population Aged 15+ 209,291
Total SSA Employment 1997 153,700
Outlying Areas 1,528
Federal Employment Overseas 60
Armed Forces Overseas 265
Fed & Armed Forces Dependents Overseas 152
Merchant Marine 12
Other Citizens Overseas 368
Institutionalized — Work Release 108
Children Aged 0-14 2,495
Deceased During Year 1,353
SSA Adjusted Total Employment 147,359
March 1998 CPS Employment Aged 15+ 144,582
Total SSA Covered Employment 1997 147,100
Outlying Areas & Overseas 1,461
Armed Forces Overseas 265
Institutionalized — Work Release 108
Children Aged 0-14 2,495
Deceased During Year 1,294
SSA Adjusted Covered Employment 141,477
March 1998 CPS Covered Employment Aged 15+ 137,779
Total SSA OASDI Beneficiaries 1997 43,976
Outlying Areas & Foreign Countries 1,036
Institutionalized 702
Children under 15 1,969
Deceased 1,722
SSA Adjusted OASDI Beneficiaries 38,547
March 1998 CPS OASDI Beneficiaries 37,743

Note: Some group totals may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation, 1999.
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Tabulating who pays the payroll g/ CDAGL.03
tax in the CPS requires identifying
those workers who are covered by || paconciliation of Social Security Administration
Social Security. At any point in )
time, the OASDI program does not Data With Census Bureau Data
cover all workers. In 1997, 95.7 .
Millions of Dollars
percent of all workers were covered
by Social Security.”” Most uncov- Total SSA Covered Wages . $3,822,900
ered workers were federal, state, Outlying Areas & Foreign Countries 37,969
Armed Forces Overseas 6,887
and local workers covered by other T
) Institutionalized 2,807
retirement programs; workers cov- Children under Age 15 5,584
ered by the Railroad Retirement Deer o 33,629
program, ot studem§ .eml?zlgoyed b.y SSA Adjusted Covered Wages $3,736,024
colleges and universities. ' ® Identi-
fyu’lg private_sector covered and Total SSA Taxable Covered Wages $3,292,500
uncovered workers in the CPS is Outlying Areas & Foreign Countries 32,701
fairly straightforward. Data on Arn.1ed. Forc.es Overseas 2,931
. dUSLTY. earnings Institutionalized 2417
Occgpatlon, .1r1 ry,. &s, Children under Age 15 5,584
Social Security benefits, and school Deceased 28.963
llment d to identif
enroiiment were used to 1dentily SSA Adjusted Taxable Covered Wages $3,216,904
uncovered private sector work-
ers.”” Total SSA OASDI Benefitss $361,952
. Outlying Areas & Foreign Countries 5,580
Identifying covered and uncov- Institutionalized 9,804
ered federal, state, and local gov- Children under Age 15 9,178
ernment workers in the CPS Deceased 209
. . 80
requires a different approach. SSA Adjusted OASDI Benefits $337,18|
Federal employees under the age of
30 were assumed to be covered by Note: Some group totals may not sum due to rounding.
Social Security.81 The CPS records Source: The Heritage Foundation, 1999.

for federal employees over the age

of 29 were duplicated into two separate datasets
(one representing covered federal workers, the

other representing uncovered federal workers).
The individual weights in one dataset were

75. Scaling up the March 1998 CPS weights also has the effect of increasing the dollar amount of earned income and
Social Security benefits reported from the CPS by 1.99 percent.

76. The uniform scaling of weights also results in a CPS population total of 213.456 million, compared with 210.850 mil-
lion from the SSA data—a difference of 1.2 percent. This population overestimate does not affect the results presented
in this Report because it stems from CPS records that are not included in the analysis. These CPS records represent
teenagers and spouses that are not working or receiving Social Security benefits and have no individual income.

77.1998 Green Book, p. 6.

78.1bid. There are also a small number of self-employed and private household workers with very low earnings who are
not covered. See Social Security Administration, Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, December

1997, p. 29.

79. Any worker who also reported receiving Social Security benefits in 1997 was assumed to be working in covered

employment. In 1997, 4.3 percent of all workers also received some Social Security benefit.

80. This approach assumes that the earnings and demographic profiles of covered and uncovered federal, state, and local
workers are identical.

81.Federal employees hired after January 1, 1984, are covered by Social Security. A worker who was 29 years old in 1997
would have been 16 years old in 1984. Age 29 was chosen because there probably were no Americans younger than
16 working for the federal government in 1984.
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reduced to B T A3 CDA00.03
match the
total num- I
ber of federal Total Data Reconciliation Results
workers in Original Adjusted Adjusted Original
th? dataset Marchg1 998 Marcjh 1998 SociaIJSecurity Social gecurity
with the CPS CPS Data Data
count of cov- (In Thousands)
ered federal e o 209,291 213,456 210,850 279,562
oo Tl 144,582 147,460 147,359 153,700

ploy OASDI Beneficiaries 37,743 38,494 38,547 43,976
by the U.S. Total Covered Employment 137,657 140,317 141,477 147,100
Office of Per- In Milli f 1997 Dollars)

n Millions o ollars

sonal Man- (Covered Wages $3,978314  $3,736,024 $3,736,024 $3,822,900
agement. e 3426351 3216894 3216904 3,292,500
The individ- OASDI Taxes 424868 398894 398,896 405,984
ual weights OASDI Benefits 315494 337,181 337,18l 361,952
in the sec-
ond datasct | e Semecomes et i g o nong

were

reduced to match the total number of federal
workers in the dataset with the number of uncov-
ered federal employees (total federal workers
minus covered federal workers). The two datasets
were then recombined.®? A similar method was
used to identi%r covered and uncovered state and
local workers.®> Total CPS covered employment
after all adjustments were made for federal, state,
and local workers is 140.317 million, compared
with 141.477 million from the SSA data—a differ-
ence of 1.2 million or 0.8 percent (see Table A-3).

Once the CPS data for total employment, cov-
ered employment, and the number of Social Secu-
rity beneficiaries were reconciled and calibrated to
SSA data, additional adjustments were made to the
dollar amount of covered earnings and Social

Security benefits in the CPS. First, all wage and
salary income in the CPS was multiplied by .9331
and all self-employment income was multiplied by
.8268 to calibrate the dollar value of total CPS cov-
ered earnings to aggregate SSA data. An additional
adjustment was made to covered wage and salary
income and covered self-employment income to
calibrate taxable earned income to aggregate SSA
data on taxable income. Specifically, covered wage
and salary income was multiplied by .9752 and
capped at $65,400. Self-employment income was
multiplied by .9468 and capped at $65,400 minus
any taxable wage and salary income a worker
might have 8% These two adjustments lower aver-
age earned income by 5.7 percent but have no sig-

82. CPS records representing 2.2 million federal workers were duplicated, forming two datasets. All individual weights in
the first dataset were multiplied by .4607, and all individual weights in the second dataset were multiplied by .5393.
The resulting two datasets represent the 1.2 million uncovered federal workers and 1 million covered federal workers.
When re-combined, the two datasets continue to represent the original count of 2.2 million federal workers. All family

weights in both datasets were divided by 2.

83. CPS records representing 15.6 million state and local workers were duplicated into two datasets. All individual
weights in the first dataset were multiplied by a unique factor for each state, and all individual weights in the second
dataset were multiplied by 1.0 minus the state specific factor. The state factor adjustments were derived from 1998
Green Book, p. 10. The resulting two datasets represent the 4.3 million uncovered state and local workers and 11.3
million covered state and local workers. When re-combined, the two datasets continue to represent the original count
of 15.6 million state and local workers. All family weights in both datasets were divided by 2.

84. For example, if a covered worker had wage and salary income of $40,000 and self-employment income of $40,000,
the OASDI taxable income would only be $65,400. The full $40,000 of wage and salary income would be taxable, but
only a portion ($25,400) of their self-employment income would be taxable.
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nificant effect on the distribution of earned income
in the CPS data.

Two significant adjustments were made to the
dollar value of Social Security benefits in the CPS
to calibrate it to SSA data. First, because of a con-
flict between the Census Bureau-imposed maxi-
mum cap (top-code) on individual Social Security
benefits in the CPS ($50,000) and data from the
Social Security Administration that reports a maxi-
mum annual benefit for an individual retired
worker of $15,919, the dollar value of Social Secu-
rity benefits on the CPS was limited to $29,999
(the old Census top-code).85 Second, all Social
Security benefit income was multiplied by 1.0594
to calibrate the total amount of Social Security
benefits in the CPS to aggregate SSA data. These
two adjustments raise the average Social Security
benefit by 4.7 percent and result in a small change
to the distribution of benefits in the CPS data.®°
Even with these adjustments, differences in survey
design and data collection processes between the
CPS and SSA result in slight variations of Social
Security benefits by age and income .8’

Unlike Social Security benefits and other types
of income, OASDI taxes are not directly obtained
in the CPS. OASDI taxes for each worker were
estimated from survey information on wages and
self-employment earnings that was reconciled and
calibrated to match SSA aggregate data on taxable

earnings. Using Social Security rules that were in
effect in 1997, for maximum taxable earnings and
tax rates, a tax was estimated for each earner in the
CPS. For workers who have only self-employment
income, the OASDI tax equals their taxable self-
employment income (subject to the 1997 wage
cap of $65,400) multiplied by the Self-Employ-
ment Contributions Act (SECA) tax rate of 12.4
percent. For workers who have only wage and sal-
ary income, the OASDI tax equals their taxable
wage and salary income (subject to the 1997 wage
cap of $65,400) times the combined employer and
employee Federal Insurance Contributions Act
(FICA) tax rate of 12.4 percent.88 For workers
with both wage and salary and self-employment
income, the OASDI tax equals their taxable wage
and salary income multiplied by the combined
employer and employee FICA tax rate of 12.4 per-
cent plus their taxable self-employment income
(subject to a cap of $65,400 minus their taxable
wage and salary income) times the SECA tax rate
of 12.4 percent.

Total income for persons in the CPS was then
recomputed using the reconciled and calibrated
wage and salary income, self-employment income,
and Social Security benefit estimates. Table A-3
shows the final results of the reconciliation and
calibration process for individuals. Total family
income was recomputed in the CPS by summing

85. During the course of this analysis, it was discovered from CPS records that respondents representing 156,000 people
reported receiving $50,000 in Social Security benefits in 1997 ($50,000 is the Census-imposed maximum), and sur-
vey respondents representing 15,000 people reported living in families that received over $98,000 in Social Security
benefits. Conversations with SSA analysts revealed that the CPS data are not consistent with the benefit limitations of
the Social Security program. The apparent reporting or coding error in the Census data is significant. The 156,000
people with $50,000 in Social Security benefits account for $9.7 billion, or 3 percent, of all reported Social Security

benefits in the March 1998 CPS.

86. These two adjustments decrease the share of Social Security benefits going to the highest and lowest income percen-
tiles in the CPS. There are also small declines in the share of Social Security benefits going to the second, third, and
fourth percentiles, and corresponding increases in the share of benefits going to the fifth, sixth, seventh, and eighth

income percentiles.

87. While SSA data include information on the Social Security benefits going directly to children under the age of 15 and
the elderly who die during the year being studied, the CPS has no information on the deceased elderly (who often
have low incomes) and the value of Social Security benefits for children under the age of 15 that are assigned to the

adult head of family.

88. Studies indicate that, on average, over 70 percent of the cost of all employer-paid payroll taxes is shifted to workers in
the form of lower real wages. See Patricia M. Anderson and Bruce D. Meyer, “The Effects of Firm Specific Taxes and
Government Mandates with an Application to the U.S. Unemployment Insurance Program,” Journal of Public Econom-
ics, August 1997, and Jonathan Gruber and Alan B. Krueger, “The Incidence of Mandated Employer-Provided Insur-
ance: Lessons from Workers Compensation Insurance,” Tax Policy and Economy, 1991. In this Report, it is assumed that

workers pay 100 percent of OASDI taxes.
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personal income across families and assigning this
value to the family head. A final adjustment was
made to the family weights to calibrate the value of
Social Security benefits and OASDI taxes summed
across families, with the value of benefits and taxes
summed across individuals in the CPS.%”

The tabulations in this Report utilize two differ-
ent income concepts: total income and pre-OASDI
income. “Total income” refers to the official Census
money income concept that has been calibrated to
aggregate SSA data as described above. It includes
cash income from wages and salaries; net self-
employment income; Social Security and railroad
retirement benefits; other private and public pen-
sion income; supplemental security income (SSI);
public assistance or welfare payments; unemploy-
ment insurance and workers’ compensation bene-
fits; income from dividends, interest, rents, and
trusts; veterans’ payments; alimony or child sup-
port; regular contributions from persons not living
in the household; and other periodic income.

A more useful picture of the distribution and
impact of Social Security taxes and benefits can be
gained by classifying families and individuals by
“pre-OASDI” income. Pre-OASDI income is equal
to total income minus Social Security benefits plus
the employer share of OASDI payroll taxes.”® Pre-
OASDI income is the amount of income prior to
receiving any Social Security benefits or paying
any Social Security taxes. Grouping families or
individuals by pre-OASDI income removes the
effect that the Social Security program has on the
distribution of total income and results in a more
appropriate representation of the distribution of
OASDI taxes, and the receipt of benefits by
income.

For each income concept, 10 income deciles are
calculated. Total income deciles for families are
estimated by ranking family heads by income and
determining the nine income percentiles that
divide the number of families into 10 equal-num-
bered groups. Family pre-OASDI income deciles
are determined the same way. For the person-
based total income and pre-OASDI income
deciles, an identical procedure is followed, except
that persons rather than families are ranked by
income.

For the worker total income percentile calcula-
tions and tabulations by decile, workers with zero
or negative total incomes are excluded. There are
542,000 workers, or 0.4 percent of all workers,
with zero or negative total income.”! For the
worker pre-OASDI income percentile calculations
and tabulations by decile, workers with zero or
negative total incomes are excluded and a very
small number of workers with negative pre-OASDI
income are excluded. There are 36,000 workers,
or less than 0.1 percent of all workers, with a posi-
tive total income but negative pre-OASDI income
who are excluded.”?

For the family pre-OASDI income percentile cal-
culations and tabulations by decile, families with
zero or negative total incomes are excluded and a
very small number of families with negative pre-
OASDI income are excluded. There are 2.6 million
families (2.1 percent of the total) with zero or neg-
ative family total income and negative pre-OASDI
income.”>

For individual pre-OASDI income percentile
calculations, those individuals whose total
incomes are either zero or negative and their pre-
OASDI incomes are negative are not included in

89. Specifically, the family weights for both single and family heads were multiplied by 1.0318. This adjustment increased
the number of families in the CPS from 116.5 million to 119.7 million.

90. For example, for the Social Security beneficiaries who do not work and those who are only self-employed, pre-OASDI
income is total income minus OASDI benefits. For wage and salary workers with no benefits, pre-OASDI income is

total income plus the employer share of OASDI taxes.

91. Workers’ total income can be negative if net self-employment income is negative (gross earnings minus expenses).
Including these workers lowers the average income from $29,572 to $29,451, or 0.4 percent, but has little impact on
the income decile breakpoints or the distribution of income, taxes, and benefits.

92. Workers’ total income can be positive while their pre-OASDI income is negative in a given year if net self-employment
income is low enough to reduce total income to a level that is below any Social Security benefits they may have also
received but not negative enough to cause total income to be negative. Including these workers has very little impact
on the income decile breakpoints and no impact on the distribution of income, taxes, and benefits.
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the analysis, as are children under age 15.°* Out of
a total of 213.5 million individuals over the age of
14, 18.6 million people, or 8.7 percent, are
excluded. Over two-thirds of these individuals are
non-working spouses or children. The median
family income of all excluded individuals is
$25,060. Including the individuals with zero or
negative incomes in the analysis significantly

reduces the income decile breakpoints and creates
a bottom income decile with negative total income
and zero OASDI taxes and benefits (see Table A-4).
Aside from the bottom income group, the distribu-
tion of OASDI taxes and benefits by income is not
qualitatively different from the distribution that
excludes individuals with zero or negative
income.”’

93. Family income for any one year can be negative if net self-employment income is negative (gross earnings minus
expenses). Total family income can be positive while their pre-OASDI income is negative if net self-employment

income is low enough to reduce total income to a level that is below any Social Security benefits the family may also
have received but not low enough to cause total income to be negative. Including these families lowers the average
income from $45,523 to $41,628, or 8.6 percent, and the income decile breakpoints by an average of $677, but has
little impact on the distribution of income, taxes, or benefits.

94. The CPS contains no income data on individuals under age 15. Any Social Security benefits received by children
under age 15 are assigned to the adult in the family.

95. The CPS weight adjustment was chosen to optimize the reconciliation of total employment and OASDI beneficiary
counts with Social Security data. This adjustment results in an over-weighting of the non-working and non-OADSI
beneficiary records in the CPS and results in a total population count that is 2.6 million higher than the adjusted Social
Security data (see Table A—3). Because of this and the fact that including or excluding individuals with zero or negative
incomes does not qualitatively change the results (see Table A—4 and Table A-5), these individuals have been excluded
from this analysis.
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A Table A4 CDA00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Total Income for All Individuals in 1997

Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of
Individual Net Total Income
Total Persons Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net

Income (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
Total 213,456 | $4,980.7 $3989 $337.2 -$61.7 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%| $1,869 $1,580 -$289 8.0%  6.8% -1.2%
$100 and below 21,436 -1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
$101 to $4,282 21,252 42.1 2.8 4.8 2.0 0.8 0.7 l.4 132 226 94 6.7 1.4 4.8
$4,283 to $7,647 21,348 128.5 6.4 41.7 353 2.6 I.6 124 300 1,953 1,654 50 325 275
$7,648 to $11,331 21,351 2040 129 61.6 48.7 4.1 32 183 604 2885 2728l 6.3 302 239
$11,332 to $15,588 21,340 2858 206 66.8 46.2 57 52 19.8 965 3130 2,165 72 234 162
$15,589 to $20,529 21,464 3875 331 49.0 159 7.8 8.3 14.5 1,542 2,283 741 8.5 12.6 4.1
$20,530 to $26,831 21,228 4989  45.1 38.0 7.1 10.0 1.3 1.3 2,125 1,790 -334 9.0 7.6 -1.4
$26,832 to $34,880 21,345 651.1 619 286 -333 13.1 I5.5 8.5 2900 1,340 -1,560 9.5 44 -5.1
$34,881 to $49,623 21,347 8840 85.1 238 -61.3 177 21.3 7.1 3,987 L1115 -2,872 9.6 2.7 -6.9
$49,624 or more 21,345 L9010 131.0 228  -1082 I 382 328 6.8 6,137 1,068 -5069 6.9 1.2 -57
Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation, 1999.

& Table AS CDA00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Total Income for Individuals in 1997:
Excludes Individuals with Zero or Negative Total Income

Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of
Individual Net Total Income
Total Persons  Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Income (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
Total 194,926 | $4,982.8 $398.9 $337.1 -$61.8 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%| $2,046 $1,729 -$317 ] 80%  6.8% -1.2%
$0 to $3,247 19,492 24.6 1.7 20 03 0.5 04 0.6 87 103 15| 69 8.1 1.2
$3,248 to $6,632 19,489 99.3 52 273 22.1 20 1.3 8. 267 1,401 134 52 275 223
$6,633 to $9,922 19,471 160.9 9.1 542 451 32 23 16.1 467 2,784 2316 57 337 280
$9,923 to $13,461 19,518 2277 151 632 481 4.6 38 187 774 37238 2464 | 66 278 21.1
$13,462 to $17,729 19,061 2945 236 512 27.6 59 59 152 1,238 2,686 1,448 | 8.0 174 94
$17,730 to $22,523 19,924 3982 352 402 50 8.0 8.8 1.9 1,767 2018 251 | 88 10.1 1.3
$22,524 to $28,244 19,521 4964 465 302 -163 | 100 1.7 9.0 2,382 1,547 -835| 94 6. -33
$28,245 to $37,219 19,464 629.6 586 279 =307 | 126 147 8.3 3001 1,433 -1,577] 93 44 -4.9
$37,220 to $51,695 19494 8447 820 197  -623 | 170 206 58 4206 1011 -3,196| 9.7 2.3 -74
$51,696 or more 19,492 1,8069 1220 212 -1008 | 363 30.6 6.3 6259 1,088  -5171| 68 1.2 -56

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation, 1999.
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APPENDIX B

& Table B-1 CDAO00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Total Income for Workers in 1997

Workers’ Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Workers’
Workers' Total Net e
Total Income Workers Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Decile (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
© M @ O ) ) © O ® ¢ aqo an (2 (13 (4
Total 146917 | $4,344.7 $3989 $553 -$343.6 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $2,715 $376 -$2,339 92% 1.3% -79%
$4,547 or less 14,689 305 3.1 04 -2.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 211 27 -184 10.2 1.3 -89
$4,548 to $9,316 14,701 100.1 9.7 33 -6.4 23 24 6.0 660 224 -435 9.7 33 -64
$9,317 to $13,096 14,684 163.1 16.9 54 -11.5 38 4.2 9.8 [,I51 368 -783 104 33 7.1
$13,097 to $17,313 14,695 2232 234 72 -16.2 5.1 59 13.0 1,592 490  -1,102 10.5 32 73
$17,314 to $21,600 14,691 2857 304 72 -23.2 6.6 7.6 130 2,069 490  -1,579 10.6 2.5 -8.1
$21,601 to $26,867 14,691 3540 375 7.1 -304 8.1 9.4 12.8 2,553 483  -2,069 10.6 20 -86
$26,868 to $32,684 14,687 4342 46l 56 -40.5 10.0 .6 10.1 3,139 381 -2,758 10.6 1.3 -9.3
$32,685 to $41,526 14,699 5387 564 59 -50.5 124 14.1 10.7 3,837 401 -3,436 10.5 I -94
$41,527 to $56,987 14,708 708.1 730 5.6 -67.4 16.3 18.3 10.1 4,963 381 -4,583 10.3 0.8 -9.5
$56,988 ormore 14,672 | 1,507.1 1024 7.6 -948 | 347 257 13.7 6,979 518  -646l 6.8 0.5 -6.3

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.

Table B-2
x CDA00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Pre-OASDI Income for Workers in 1997

Workers’ Workers’ Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Workers’
Pre-OASDI Total Net Pre-OASDI Income
Income Workers Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Decile (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits ~ Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
0) M @) 3) ) ©) © @O ® % (10 an 12 @13 (9
Total 146881 | $44778 $3989 $550 -$3439 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $2,716 $374 -$2,341 89% 12% -7.7%
$4,238 or less 14,687 289 28 9.1 6.3 0.6 0.7 16.5 191 620 429 97 315 218
$4,239 to $8,907 14,689 972 9.2 102 1.0 2.2 23 18.5 626 694 68 95 105 1.0
$8,908 to $13,123 14,691 1634 163 8. -82 36 4.1 14.7 [,I'10 551 -558 | 100 50 -5.0
$13,124 to $17,812 14,193 2180 22.1 6.0 -16.1 4.9 55 109 1,557 423 -1,134 | 10 2.8 -74
$17,813 to $22,470 15,180 302.5 313 39 274 6.8 7.8 7.1 2,062 257 -1,805 | 103 1.3 9.1
$22,471 to0 $27,732 14,700 3674 378 34 -344 8.2 9.5 6.2 2,571 231 -2,340 | 103 09 94
$27,733 to $34,369 14,677 4514 454 36 41.8 10.1 1.4 6.5 3,093 245 -2848 | 101 0.8 -9.3
$34,370 to $42,889 14,685 5612 57.0 30 -54.0 125 143 55 3,882 204 3677 | 102 0.5 -9.6
$42,890 to $59,580 14,688 737.5 732 32 -70.0 165 184 58 4,984 218 4766 9.9 04 -9.5
$59,581 or more 14,691 1,5502 1039 4.6 2993 | 346 260 84 7,072 313 6759 6.7 0.3 -6.4

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
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A Table B-3 CDA00-03
OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Age for Workers in 1997
Workers’ Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Workers'
Age Pre-OASDI Net Pre-OASDI Income
Decile Workers Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
(Years)  (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
©) Q) @ ©® @ ©®» © O © o (0 (y (12 (13 (149 (15
Total 146,881 | $44778 $3989 $550 -$343.9 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $30,486 $2,716  $374 -$2,341 8.9% 1.2% -7.7%
15 to 21 15,528 159 10.9 1.9 9.0 2.6 2.7 3.5 7464 702 122 -580 94 I.6 -7.8
22 to 26 15465 290.7 29.1 04 -28.7 6.5 73 0.7 18,797 1,882 26  -1,856 10.0 0.1 -9.9
27 to 30 13,947 3732 378 0.6 -37.2 8.3 9.5 [.1 26,758 2,710 43 2,667 10.1 02 -10.0
31to 34 14,390 4355 43.1 0.8 -42.3 97 108 I.5 30,264 2,995 56 -2,940 9.9 02 9.7
35to 38 15,637 5209 49.5 1.2 483 | 11.6 124 22 33312 3,166 77  -3,089 9.5 02 93
39 to 42 15721 5723 51.1 .3 -49.8 | 12.8 2.8 24 36,404 3,250 83 -3,168 8.9 02 -8.7
43 to 46 14,373 541.5 48.3 1.0 473 | 121 12.1 1.8 37,675 3,360 70 -3,291 8.9 02 -87
47 to 50 12,450 504.7 427 .4 413 | 113 10.7 2.5 40,538 3,430 12 -3317 8.5 03 -8.2
51to 57 15761 653.0 52.1 [.1 -51.0 | 146 13.1 20 41,431 3,306 70 -3236 8.0 02 -7.8
58 + 13,610 470.1 342 454 12 | 105 86 825 34,541 2,513 3336 823 73 9.7 24

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
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A Table B4

CDA00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Gender, Race, Marital Status, Education,

and Citizenship for Workers in 1997

Workers’
Pre-OASDI Net
Demographic Workers  Income Taxes Benefits Benefits
Group (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions)
0) M 2 ) ©)
Total 146,881 |$4,4778 $398.9 $550 -$3439
Men 77928 | 29030 2529 309 -2220
Women 68,953 1,574.8 1459 241 -121.8
White Only 109,552 | 3,6026 3156 475  -268.1
Black Only 16,218 368.3 355 44 30
Hispanic All Races 14,577 3035 296 22 274
All Other Races 6,534 2034 18.2 1.0 -17.2
Married 81,600 | 29822 2612 306  -2306
Single 65281 | 14956 1377 245 -1132
Less Than H.S. 21,297 2983 294 118 -17.6
H.S. Graduate 46,839 [,121.4 1109 191 91.8
Some College/ 41,519 | 1,1525 1080 115 -96.5
2 Yr. Degree
4 Yr. + Degree 37,226 1,905.5 1505 127  -137.8
Native Citizen 130220 | 4,021.5 3568 523  -3045
Naturalized Citizen 6,451 2273 19.9 1.9 -18.0
Noncitizens 10,210 2289 222 0.8 214
Private Sector 12,483 | 32165 3070 36.l -270.9
Federal Government 4422 175.6 12.1 0.8 -3
State Government 5713 177.6 12.7 1.9 -10.8
Local Government | [014 3312 245 48 -19.7
Self-Employed 13,135 575.0 425 113 -31.2
Unpaid Family I14 1.8 0.1 0.1 0.0
Full-Time Worker
48-52 Weeks 96,461 37446 3400 135  -3265
27-47 Weeks 10,459 250.6 224 2.5 -19.9
1-26 Weeks 8,936 109.3 8.1 56 -2.5
Part-Time Worker
48-52 Weeks 14,868 2414 20.1 16.6 -3.5
27-47 Weeks 5,900 68.9 5.1 54 0.3
1-26 Weeks 10,258 62.9 32 113 8.1

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
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& Table B-5 CDAO00-03
OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Pre-OASDI Income for Families in 1997
Family Family and Family Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Family
Pre-OASDI Non-Family Pre-OASDI Net Pre-OASDI Income
Income Heads Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Decile (Thousands)  (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
0) M (2) (3) 4 ) (€ (GO ) % (0 an 2 (3 (14
Total 117,117 |$4,833.1 $3979 $337.1 -$60.8 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $3,397 $2,878 -$519 | 8.2% 7.0% -1.3%
$2,867 or less 1,711 93 03 97 994 02 o1 296 26 8513 8488 | 32 10720 10688
$2,868 to $8,577 1,714 670 30 553 523 |4 08 le4 256 4721 4465 | 45 825 78.1
$8,578 to $14,843 12,004 1409 102 438 336 29 26 130 850 3649 2799 | 72 3l 238
$14,844 to $21,459 11,418 2073 175 326 |5l 43 44 2.7 1533 2855 1,322 | 84 57 73
$21,460 to $29,099 11,712 2943 259 266 07 6.1 6.5 7.9 2211 2271 60 | 88 9.0 02
$29,100 to $37,687 11,714 3880 359 208  -|5.| 8.0 9.0 62 | 3065 776 -1.289 | 93 54 39
$37,688 to $48,588 11,711 5017 474 177 297 | 104 .9 53 4047 1511 -2536 | 94 3.5 59
$48,589 to $63,254 11,710 6488 623 140  -483 134 15.7 42 5320 1,196 4,125 | 96 22 74
$63,255 to $88,205 1,713 867.8 83.2 124 -708 18.0 209 3.7 7,103 1,059 -6045 | 96 | 4 82
$88,206 or more 1,710 | 1,7080 1122 142 980 | 353 282 42 ] 9582 1213 8369 | 66 08 5.7
Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
& Table B-6 CDAO00-03
OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Poverty Level for Families in 1997
Family and Family Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Family
Family Non-Family Pre-OASDI Net Pre-OASDI Income
Poverty Heads Income  Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Level (Thousands)  (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) |ncome Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
0) ) @ 6 & ©® ©® O ©® O (0 gy (2 @13 (14
Total 17,117 $4,833.1 $3979 $337.1 -$60.8 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $3397 $2,878 -$519 | 82% 70%  -1.3%
Below Poverty 14,987 777 54 237 18.3 |.6 .4 7.0 360 1,581 1,221 6.9 305 23.6
1.00 to 1.99
of Poverty 23,714 2970 273 953 68.0 6.1 6.9 283 I,I51 4019 2868 |92 32.1 229
2.00 to 2.99
of Poverty 21,213 527.0 49.5 75.1 25.6 10.9 124 223 2333 3540 1,207 |94 143 49
3.00 to 3.99 17,041 638.8 60.3 49.6 -10.7 132 152 14,7 3,539 2911 -628 | 94 7.8 -1.7
of Poverty
4.00 + of
p 40,164 32926 2554 934 -162.0 | 68.1 64.2 277 6,359 2,325 -4033 |78 2.8 -4.9
overty
Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
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& Table B-7 CDA00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Family Type in 1997

Family and Family Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Family
Non-Family Pre-OASDI Net Pre-OASDI Income
Heads Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Family Type (Thousands)  (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits ~ Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
© M @ 3 ©) © & ®© & o a1 (a2 (13 09
Total 17,117 | $4833.1 $3979 $337.1 -$60.8 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $3,397 $2,878 -$519 | 82% 7.0% -1.3%
Married Families
With Children 26,430 [,7053 1523 20 -1403 | 353 383 36 5762 454  -5308 | 89 07 -82
Single Families
With Children 11,811 2565 216 9.8 -11.8 53 54 29 1,829 830 -999 | 84 38 46

Married Families
Without Children 30,367 1,664.1 1275 1747 472 | 344 320 518 4199 5753 1554 | 77 10.5 28
Single Persons
Without Children 48,509 12072 965 1406 44.1 | 250 243 417 1,989 2,898 909 | 80 1.6 37

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.

& Table B-8 CDAO00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Pre-OASDI Income for Individuals in 1997

PI::OWXL;E'I Fjpigiggl Net Percent Distribution Average Amount As ;rZ?gif;BTuzgimVi:U?ﬂ
Income Persons  Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
Decile (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits  Benefits

©) Q) () 3) 4) (5) (6) " ® ® o an (2 (13) (14)
Total 194,850 |$4,834.1 $3989 $3365 -$624 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $2,047 $1,727 -$320 | 8.3% 7.0% -1.3%
$529 or less 19,487 2.0 0.1 105.7 105.6 * * 314 5 5424 5419 | 50 52850 52800
$530 to $3,422 19,484 359 1.8 58.6 56.8 0.7 0.5 174 92 3008 2915 |50 1632 1582
$3,423 to $7,141 19,487 102.6 5.6 432 37.6 2.1 |4 12.8 287 2217 1929 | 55 42.1 36.6
$7,142 to $11,874 19,177 180.0 132 386 254 37 33 L5 688 2013 1,325 | 73 214 14.1
$11,875 to $16,712 19,789 2778 247 264 1.7 5.7 62 7.8 1,248 1,334 86 | 89 9.5 0.6
$16,713 to $22,236 19,486 378.2 352 17.6 -17.6 7.8 8.8 52 1,806 903 -903 | 9.3 4.7 -4.7
$22,237 to $29,197 19,485 496.6 467 14.1 -326 103 17 4.2 2,397 724 -1,673 | 94 28 -6.6
$29,198 to $37,725 19,485 6425 619 107 -512 133 155 32 3177 549 -2,628 | 96 1.7 -80
$37,726 to $53,609 19,488 8704 839 9.1 748 180 210 27 4,305 467 -3838 | 9.6 1.0 -86
$53,610 or more 19,482 1,8482 1257 125 -1132 382 315 37 6,452 642 -5810 | 6.8 0.7 -6.1

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding. * Less than 0.1 percent.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
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& Table B-9 CDAO00-03
OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Age for Individuals in 1997
Individual Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Individual
Age Pre-OASDI Net Pre-OASDI Income
Decile Persons Income  Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net

(Years) (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits ~ Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits

© Q) ) 3 @ 0O ® @& © ¢ a0 an a2y a3 149 (15
Total 194850 | $4.834.1 $3989 $336.5 -$624 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% $24,809 $2,047 $1727 -$320 83% 70% -1.3%
15t022 21452 166.0 14.8 52 96 34 37 1.5 7,738 690 242 448 8.9 3.1 -5.8
23t028 20997 4298 43, 18 413 89 108 0.5 20470 2,053 86 -1967 | 100 04 -9.6
29t033 19,029 517.1 510 22 488 10.7 128 0.7 27,174 2,680 116 -2,565 9.9 0.4 -9.4
34to 37 17284 520.6 490 36 454 108 123 Il 30,120 2835 208 -2,627 94 0.7 -8.7
38t042 21683 712.7 63.6 54 _582 147 159 1.6 32869 2933 249 -2,684 8.9 0.8 -8.2
43to47 19,345 6763 58.9 62 527 140 148 1.8 34960 3045 320 -2,724 8.7 0.9 -7.8
48 to 53 19,042 6994 57.0 84 486 145 143 2.5 36,729 2,993 441 -2,552 8.1 1.2 -6.9
54 to 61 18,327 6073 443 13.6  -30.7 12,6 .1 4.0 33,137 2417 742 -1,675 73 22 -5.1
62to 71 18,429 3242 14.5 1225 1080 6.7 3.6 364 17,592 787 6,647 5860 4.5 378 333
72+ 19262 180.6 27 1676 1649 37 07 498 9376 140 8701 856l .5 928 913
Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.

& Table B-10 CDAO00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by Gender, Race, Marital Status, Education, and

Citizenship for Individuals in 1997

Individual Percent Distribution Average Amount
Pre-OASDI Net

Demographic Persons Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net

Group (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits  Taxes Benefits Benefits

©) < @ & @ © ©® O ® ©® (10 a1

Total 194,850 | $4.834.1 $398.9 $3365 -$624 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $2,047 $1727 -$320
Men 95713 30892 2529 1666  -863 639 634 49.5 2642 1741 -902
Women 99,137 1,7449 1459 1698 239 36.0 366 505 1,472 1713 241
White Only 147,253 39108 3156 2866  -290 809  79.1 852 2,143 1946 -197
Black Only 21,545 3938 355 293 -6.2 8.1 8.9 87 1,648 1360 -288
Hispanic All Races 17,964 3166 296 147 -149 6.5 74 44 1,648 818  -829
All Other Races 8,088 2129 182 60  -122 4.4 4.6 1.8 2,250 742 -1,508
Married 106,646 31826 2612 1758  -854 658 655 522 2449 1648  -80!
Single 88,204 1,651.5 137.7 160.7 230 342 345 47.8 1,561 1,822 261
Less Than H.S. 37,045 3566 294 1014 720 7.4 74 30.1 794 2737 1944
H.S. Grad 63322 1,2290 1109 1218 109 254 278 362 1,751 1,924 172
Some College/

2Yr. Degree 50,880 12360 1080 633  -447 256 271 18.8 2,123 1244 -879
4 Yr. + Degree 43,602 20125 1505 499 -100.6 416 377 14.8 3452 1,144 -2307
U.S. Born Citizen 173,725 43528 3568 3149  -419 900 894 936 2054 1813 -241
Naturalized Citizen 8,923 2423 199 156 -4.3 50 50 4.6 2230 1,748 -482
Noncitizen 12,201 239.1 222 59  -163 49 56 1.8 1,820 484 -1336

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.

As a Percent of Individual
Pre-OASDI Income

Net
Taxes Benefits Benefits

12) (13) (14)
83% 70% -1.3%
8.2 54 -2.8
8.4 9.7 |4
8.1 73 -0.7
9.0 74 -1.6
9.3 4.6 -47
8.5 2.8 -57
8.2 5.5 =27
8.3 9.7 |.4
82 284 202
9.0 9.9 09
8.7 5.1 -3.6
7.5 2.5 -5.0
8.2 72 -1.0
82 6.4 -1.8
9.3 2.5 -6.8
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A Table B-11

CDAO00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by State in 1997 — Ranked by Average Effective Tax Rate

State
)

Total
Indiana
Mississippi
Michigan
South Carolina
Alabama
lowa
Vermont
Nebraska
Wisconsin
Arkansas
North Dakota
Georgia
Utah
Idaho
North Carolina
West Virginia
Pennsylvania
Wyoming
Tennessee
New Hampshire
New Mexico
Connecticut
Texas
Hawaii
Oregon
Oklahoma
Montana
Maryland
Minnesota
Washington
New Jersey
lllinois
South Dakota
Kentucky
Kansas
Rhode Island
Arizona
Massachusetts
Delaware
Florida
California
Missouri
New York
Maine
Nevada
Ohio
Virginia
Louisiana
Colorado
Alaska

Persons

M
194,850
4,383
1,884
7,266
2,729
3,175
2,154
452
1,247
3919
1,818
476
5399
1,439
887
5,500
1,357
8,954
353
3,991
901
[,194
2,433
13,371
877
2,502
2,356
666
3817
3471
4,158
5,869
8,587
536
2,896
1,933
740
3226
4,641
559
10,976
22,476
4,008
12,955
949
1,232
8274
4,990
3,063
2,968
461

District of Columbia 38|

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.

Individual
Pre-OASDI

Income Taxes
(Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes

Benefits Benefits

) 3 *
$4.834.1  $3989 $336.5
9776 9.12 7.00
36.35 325 3.2
172.72 1540 1401
60.72 541 4.52
67.22 597 6.18
46.25 4.10 3.97
9.88 0.87 0.83
26,90 236 202
99.50 8.65 6.99
30.14 261 4.05
9.04 0.78 0.87
[31.41 [1.30 792
34.10 292 1.92
18.58 1.59 1.47
[31.13 1122 1005
2375 2.03 343
214.86 1830 1744
7.7 0.61 0.57
85.03 7.16 6.70
2294 1.93 1.59
2449 2.05 1.89
69.20 577 4.88
32159 2680 1845
20.17 1.68 1.32
6137 5.10 398
5143 4.26 4.66
1244 1.03 112
[13.16 9.34 631
90.89 7.50 501
11892 9.81 539
177.34 14.58 9.93
230.17 1890 1432
10.78 0.88 0.98
6681 544 507
46.34 377 3.64
19.48 1.57 1.52
7539 6.06 6.02
129.19 10.36 7.98
15.09 [.21 1.02
25266 2024 2508
59843 4784 3296
89.08 7.12 8.72
34390 2746 2442
19.96 1.59 .77
31.60 249 228
200.56 1577 1527
138.82 10.86 7.99
69.80 546 530
8441 6.59 3.65
13.56 097 0.37
I1.63 0.79 0.50

Net

©)

-$62.4
-2.12
-0.13
-1.39
-0.89
0.21
-0.13
-0.04
-0.34
-1.66
1.44
0.09
-3.38
-1.00
-0.12
-1.17
1.40
-0.86
-0.04
-0.46
-0.34
-0.16
-0.89
-8.35
-0.36
-1.12
0.40
0.09
-3.03
-2.49
-4.42
-4.65
-4.58
0.10
-0.37
-0.13
-0.05
-0.04
-2.38
-0.19
4.84
-14.88
1.60
-3.04
0.18
-0.21
-0.50
-2.87
-0.16
-2.94
-0.60
-0.29

© @
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
20 23 2.1
0.8 0.8 0.9
3.6 39 42
1.3 I.4 1.3
I.4 [.5 1.8
1.0 1.0 1.2
02 0.2 02
0.6 0.6 0.6
2.1 22 2.1
0.6 0.7 1.2
02 0.2 0.3
27 28 24
0.7 0.7 0.6
04 0.4 04
27 28 30
0.5 0.5 1.0
4.4 4.6 52
0.1 0.2 0.2
1.8 1.8 20
0.5 0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5 0.6
I.4 I.4 1.5
6.7 6.7 55
04 0.4 0.4
1.3 1.3 1.2
[ [ 1.4
0.3 0.3 0.3
23 23 1.9
1.9 1.9 1.5
25 25 1.6
37 37 30
4.8 4.7 4.3
02 0.2 0.3
I.4 1.4 1.5
1.0 0.9 [
04 0.4 0.5
1.6 [.5 1.8
2.7 26 24
0.3 0.3 0.3
52 5.1 7.5
124 120 9.8
1.8 1.8 26
7.1 6.9 7.3
04 0.4 0.5
0.7 0.6 0.7
4.1 4.0 4.5
29 2.7 24
I.4 I.4 1.6
1.7 1.7 [
03 0.2 0.1
02 0.2 0.1

Percent Distribution

Average Amount

®)
$2,047
2,081
1,725
2,119
1,982
1,880
1,903
1,925
1,893
2,207
1,436
1,639
2,093
2,029
1,793
2,040
1,496
2,044
1,728
1,794
2,142
717
2372
2,004
1,916
2,038
1,808
1,547
2,447
2,161
2,359
2,484
2,201
1,642
1,878
1,950
2,122
1,878
2,232
2,165
1,844
2,128
1,776
2,120
1,675
2,021
1,906
2,176
1,783
2,220
2,104
2,073

(10)

$1,727
1,597
1,656
1,928
1,656
1,946
1,843
1,836
1,620
1,784
2,228
1,828
1,467
1,334
1,657
1,827
2,528
1,948
1,615
1,679
1,765
1,583
2,006
1,380
1,505
1,591
1,978
1,682
1,653
1,443
1,296
1,692
1,668
1,828
1,751
1,883
2,054
1,866
1,719
1,825
2,285
1,466
2,176
1,885
1,865
1,851
1,846
1,601
1,730
1,230
803
1,312

Net
Benefits Benefits

(

11)

-$320

484
69
-191
326
66
-60
-88
273
424
792
189
626
-695
-135
213
032
-9
-113
115
377
-134
366
624
410
448
170
135
794
717
063
792
-533
187
-128
67
-68
12
513
-340
44
-662
399
235
190
-170
-60
-575
52
-991
302
761

As a Percent of Individual
Pre-OASDI Income

Taxes Benefits
(13)
7.0%

(12)
8.3%
9.3
8.9
8.9
8.9
8.9
8.9
8.8
8.8
8.7
8.7
8.6
8.6
8.6
8.6
8.6
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.4
84
84
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
82
8.2
8.2
82
8.1
8.1
8.1
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
7.9
7.9
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.2
6.8

72
8.6
8.1
74
9.2
8.6
84
7.5
7.0
134
9.6
6.0
56
7.9
7.7
4.4
8.1
7.9
7.9
6.9
7.7
7.1
57
6.5
6.5
9.1
9.0
56
55
4.5
5.6
6.2
9.1
7.6
7.9
7.8
8.0
6.2
6.8
9.9
55
9.8
7.1
8.9
7.2
7.6
58
7.6
4.3
2.7
4.3

Net
Benefits
(14)
-1.3%
-2.2
-04
-0.8
-1.5
03
-0.3
-04
-1.3
-1.7
4.8
1.0
-2.6
-29
-0.6
-0.9
59
-04
-0.6
-0.5
-1.5
-0.7
-1.3
-2.6
-1.8
-1.8
0.8
0.7
=27
=27
=37
-2.6
-2.0
0.9
-0.6
-0.3
-0.3
-0.1
-1.8
-1.3
1.9
-2.5
1.8
-0.9
0.9
-0.7
-0.2
-2
-0.2
-35
-44
-2.5
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& Table B-12 CDA00-03

OASDI Benefits and Taxes by State in 1997 — Ranked by Net Benefit
As a Percent of Individual Pre-OASDI Income

Individual Percent Distribution Average Amount As a Percent of Individual
Pre-OASDI Net Pre-OASDI Income
Persons Income Taxes Benefits Benefits Net Net
State (Thousands) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) (Billions) Income Taxes Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits Taxes Benefits Benefits
0) M ) 3) ) ©) © @ ® ® a0 O (12 (13 (4
Total 194,850 | $4,834.1 $398.9 $3365 -$62.4 | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% | $2,047 $1,727 -$320 83% 70% -13%
West Virginia 1,357 2375 203 343 |.40 0.5 0.5 1.0 1,496 2,528 1,032 8.5 4.4 59
Arkansas 1,818 30.14 2.6l 4.05 1441 06 0.7 1.2 1,436 2,228 792 8.7 134 4.8
Florida 10,976 252,66 2024 2508 4.84 52 5.1 7.5 1,844 2,285 44| 8.0 9.9 1.9
Missouri 4,008 89.08 7.12 872 1.60 1.8 |.8 2.6 1,776 2,176 399 8.0 9.8 1.8
North Dakota 476 9.04 0.78 0.87 0.09 02 0.2 03 1,639 1,828 189 8.6 9.6 1.0
South Dakota 536 1078 088 098 o.lo| 02 02 0.3 1,642 1,828 187 8.2 9.1 0.9
Maine 949 1996  1.59 |77 o8| 04 04 0.5 1,675 1,865 190 8.0 8.9 0.9
Oklahoma 2,356 5143 426 4.66 0.40 [.1 [.1 l.4 1,808 1,978 |70 8.3 9.1 0.8
Montana 666 12.44 1.03 112 0.09 03 0.3 03 1,547 1,682 135 8.3 9.0 0.7
Alabama 3,175 6722 597 6.18 021 |4 [.5 1.8 1,880 1,946 66 8.9 92 0.3
Arizona 3,226 7539  6.06 6.02 -0.04 1.6 [.5 1.8 1,878 1,866 -12 8.0 8.0 -0.1
Louisiana 3,063 6980 546 530 0.16 |4 |4 |.6 1,783 1,730 -52 7.8 7.6 -0.2
Ohio 8,274 20056 1577 1527 -050] 41 4.0 4.5 1,906 1,846 -60 79 7.6 -02
Rhode Island 740 19.48 |.57 |.52 -005| 04 0.4 0.5 2,122 2,054 -68 8.1 7.8 -0.3
Kansas 1,933 4634 377 3.64 -0.13 1.0 0.9 I.1 1,950 1,883 -67 8.1 79 -0.3
lowa 2,154 4625  4.10 3.97 -0.13 1.0 1.0 1.2 [,903 1,843 -60 8.9 8.6 -0.3
Mississippi 1,884 3635 325 3.2  -0.3] 08 08 09 1725 1,656 69 | 89 8.6 -04
Pennsylvania 8,954 21486 1830 1744 -086| 44 4.6 52 2,044 1,948 -96 8.5 8.1 -04
Vermont 452 9.88 0.87 0.83 004 02 0.2 0.2 1,925 1,836 -88 8.8 8.4 -04
Tennessee 3,991 8503 7.16 6.70 -046 1.8 1.8 2.0 1,794 1,679 -115 8.4 79 -0.5
Kentucky 2,896 6681 544 507 -037] l4 14 15 1878 1,751 -128 | 8. 76 0.6
Wyoming 353 717 061 057 004/ Ol 02 02 1,728 1,615  -113 | 85 7.9 0.6
Idaho 887 18.58 [.59 |.47 -0.12| 04 04 0.4 1,793 1,657 -135 8.6 79 -0.6
New Mexico 1,194 2449 205 |.89 0.16| 0.5 0.5 0.6 1,717 1,583 -134 8.4 77 -0.7
Nevada 1,232 31,60 249 2.28 -0.21 0.7 0.6 0.7 2,021 1,851 -170 79 72 -0.7
Michigan 7,266 17272 1540 140l -139] 36 39 4.2 2,119 1928 -191 8.9 8.1 -0.8
New York 12,955 34390 2746 2442 -3.040 7.1 6.9 7.3 2,120 1,885 -235 8.0 7.1 -09
North Carolina 5,500 3113 1122 1005 -7y 27 2.8 30 2,040 1,827 =213 8.6 77 -09
Delaware 559 15.09 |21 1.02 -0.19] 03 03 03 2,165 1,825 -340 8.0 6.8 -1.3
Nebraska 1,247 2690 236 2.02 -034| 06 0.6 0.6 1,893 1,620 -273 8.8 7.5 -1.3
Connecticut 2433 6920 577 4.88 -0.89 |4 |.4 1.5 2,372 2,006 -366 8.3 7.1 -1.3
South Carolina 2,729 60.72 54l 452 -0.89 I.3 |4 1.3 1,982 1,656 -326 8.9 74 -1.5
New Hampshire 901 2294 193 1.59 -034| 0.5 0.5 0.5 2,142 1,765 -377 8.4 6.9 -1.5
Wisconsin 3919 99.50  8.65 6.99 -1.66| 2.1 22 2.1 2,207 1,784 -424 8.7 7.0 -1.7
Hawaii 877 20.17 |.68 .32 -036] 04 0.4 0.4 1916 1,505 -410 8.3 6.5 -1.8
Oregon 2,502 6137 510 3.98 -1.12 .3 1.3 1.2 2,038 1,591 -448 8.3 6.5 -1.8
Massachusetts 4,641 [29.19 10.36 7.98 2238 27 2.6 2.4 2,232 1,719 -513 8.0 6.2 -1.8
lllinois 8,587 230.17 1890 14.32 -458| 4.8 47 4.3 2,201 1,668 -533 8.2 6.2 -20
Virginia 4,990 138.82 10.86 7.99 287 29 2.7 24 2,176 1,601 -575 7.8 5.8 -2
Indiana 4,383 9776  9.12 7.00 2,120 20 23 2.1 2,081 1,597 -484 9.3 72 -22
California 22,476 59843 4784 3296 -1488| 124 120 9.8 2,128 1,466 -662 8.0 5.5 -2.5
District of Columbia 38| 11.63 079 0.50 -029| 02 02 0.1 2073 1312 761 6.8 43 2.5
Georgia 5399 13141 1130 792 -338| 2.7 2.8 2.4 2,093 1,467 -626 8.6 6.0 -2.6
Texas 13,371 321.59 2680 1845 -835| 6.7 6.7 55 2,004 1,380 -624 8.3 57 26
New Jersey 5,869 17734 14.58 9.93 -4.65| 37 37 30 2,484 1,692 =792 8.2 5.6 -2.6
Maryland 3,817 [13.16 934 6.31 -303| 23 2.3 1.9 2,447 1,653 -794 8.3 5.6 27
Minnesota 3,471 90.89  7.50 5.0l -249 1.9 1.9 I.5 2,161 1,443 717 8.3 5.5 27
Utah 1,439 3410 292 [.92 -1.00| 0.7 0.7 0.6 2,029 1,334 -695 8.6 5.6 -29
Colorado 2,968 84.41 6.59 3.65 -2.94 1.7 1.7 I.1 2,220 1,230 -991 7.8 43 -35
Washington 4,158 11892 98I 539 442 25 2.5 |.6 2,359 1296 -1,063 8.2 4.5 =37
Alaska 461 13.56 097 037 -0.60] 03 02 0.1 2,104 803 -1,302 72 2.7 -44

Note: Some columns may not sum due to rounding.
Source: The Heritage Foundation; see Appendix A.
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